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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
CALCUTTA BENCH

O.A. No. 812 of 2002
Date of order: %.09.2009

Mr. Jones Ingti Kathar ...Petitioner

Mr. S.K. Dutta, :
Advocate for the petitioner

- VERSUS-

Union of India and Ors.
.. .Respondents

Mrs M. Bhattacharjee,

Advocate for the Respondents

CORAM

HON’BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN.
HON'BLE MR. CHAMPAK CHATTER]JI, MEMBER (A).

1. Whether reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the
judgement ?

2, To be referred to the reporter or not ?

3. Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of
Tribunal ?



- e CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
S ‘ ' CALCUTTA BENCH
0.ANo. 812 of 2002 i
B Present: HON’BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN
. ' - HON’BLE MR. CHAMPAK CHATTERJI, MEMBER (A)
A ' , v - Mr. Jones Ingti Kathar, IAS, Deputy
. Commissioner, Kokrajhar,
-VERSUS-
1. Union of India service répresented by the .

Secretary to the Government of India,.
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievance
And Pension, New Delhi. '

2. The State of Assain, représented by
The Chief Secretary to the Government
- Of Assam, Dispur,} Guwahati-6.

3 The Commission & Secretary to the
' Government of Assam, Personnel (A)
Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

. - 4, The State of Meghalaya, represeﬁted by
/ ~ . The Chief Secretary to the Government
* Of Maghalaya, Shillong. '

5. The Union Public Service Commission,

Represented by the Secretary, Union
Public Service Commission, Dholpur
 House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi.

5A.  The Selection Committee, constituted
» - under Regulation 3 of the IAS (Appointment)

by Promotion) Regulation, 1955 for preparing
the list of members State Civil Service for
nomination to IAS for the year 1994-95,.
represented by its Chairman, C/0 Chief v

. Secretary to the Government of Assam, Dispur,

. Guwahati-6.

6. : Mr. Debabrata Chakraborty,
7. ~ Ms. Gayatri Baruah.
-8 . Mr. Santanu Bhattacharjee,

9. Ms. Sunanda.Sengputa,

10. - Mr. Bhudev Basumatary.

11. -+ - Mr. Anup Daolagopu and

12. Mr. Dibakar Saikia

All ACS Officers, C/0 Chief Secretary,
Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6. ‘

- .Respdndéhts
 Forthe applicant ~ : Mr. S.K. Dutta, counsel.

For the respondents. . Mrs. M. Bhattacharjee, counsel.



Date of Order:OH.09.2009

ORDER

Per Mr. Champak Chatterji, AM

This case was transferred from the Guwahati Bench of this Tribunal to Calcutta
Bench and allotted O.A. No. 812/2002.
2. The applicant in this case is an IAS officer who was posted in Assam. He is
aggrieved by order dated 11.8.98 of the Mlmstry of Personnei Govt. of India gnd as
communicated by Govt. of Assam dated 20.10.98 in that he was not included in the
selection list of 1994 for promotion to the IAS from the Assam Civil Services. The
applicant was ﬁnélly promoted to the IAS in 1996 and, therefore, tlﬁs O.A. is for
antedating his date of promotion.
3. The case of the applicant is that be belonged to the 1975 batch of the Assam
Civil Service and was in the zone of consideration for promotion to the IAS in 1993. In
the selection list of 1993 his name appeared at Sl. No. 9. However, in spite of vacancies
he was not.apppiﬁted. | |
4. Thereafter his name was not included in the 1994 list also. The grievance of the
appiicant is tha_t-the Selection Committee meeting of 29.3.1994 prepared a list of
officers for appointment to the IAS for 1994. He éame to know from a local hewspaper
called ‘Sentinel’ that from out of a list of 21 officers, a list of seven officers have been
recommended to fill up five vacancies. However, in this list of seven officers the name
of the applicant did not feature. Instead the name of pﬁicérs who are private

respondents Nos. 6 to 10 in the present O.A. featured in the list. The officers are junior

to the applicant as per the Assam Civil Service Gradation list of 1.1.94 (Annexure-‘A’).

The applicant has also stated that the private respondents Nos. 6 to 10 are also corrupt
officers whose names should not have been included for consideration.

5. The case of the applicant is that the Selection Committee for consideration of

_officers for promotion in 1994 overlooked cases of corruption and disciplinary

proceedings as also the service records. The applicant was at S1. No. 9 in the 1992 list
for consideration of promotion in 1993. He, therefore, expected that his name would

feature in the 1994 list since there was nothing adverse against him and only one year’s-

3



- time had elapsed since the previous year. However, his name was excluded and the
“Selection Committeé had, therefore, not considered the entire matter in the correct way
as a result of which the applicant’s case had suffered. |

6. Thereafter vide notification of the Govt. of Assam dated 27.3.95 which followed

on the Govt. of India notification dated 24.3.95 the respondents Nos. 7, 8, 9 and 11

were appointed to the IAS whereas the applicant’s name was left out.

7. The applicant filed O.A. 181/94. The Tribunal directed vide order dated 17.3.98

that the applicant’s representation should be considered by the respondents. Inter-alia

the Tribunal also observed that the sudden change of position of the applicant vis-a-vis
the private respondents should be looked into in respect of theﬁ rating.

8. The applicant as per directions of the Tribunal then filed a representation on

30.3.98. On 11.9.98 the Govt. of India rejected the applicant’s representation

(Annexure-E/E1). The applicant had come before this Tribunal being aggrieved by the

rejection order and because of non-application by the Selection Committee of their

niind to the case of the applicant vis-a-vis the other respondents as a result of which the
applicant could not be promoted in 1994. He was finally promoted in 1996 and,
therefore, his case is for antedating his date of promotion.

9. In reply the Union Public Service Commission has stated has stated that the
 UPSC was a constitutional body under Art. 315 to 323 of the Indian Constitution and
was discharging its function as per Art. 320 of the Constitution.

10. ﬂnder the All India Service Act, 1951 separate recruitment rules have been
framed for the IAS/IPS/[F S. In pursuance of these Rules, the IAS (Appointment by
' Promoﬁon) Regulations, 1955 have been made. In aécordance with the provisions of
the said regulations, the Selection Committee presided over by the Chairman/Member
of the Union Public Service Commission makes selection of State Civil Service Officers
for promotion to the IAS. In making such selection the UPSC take into consideration
records received frém the State Government under Regulation 6A of the Promotion
Regulations and accord their approval to the recommendations of the Selection
Committee ‘ in accordance with the provisions of Regulations 7 of the aforesaid

Regulations. The selections so done, were done in a just and equitous manner keeping

v
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in view the records and the rules and regulations and are not open to interference by
any authority as this would curtail or modify the constitutional powers of the UPSC.

11.  The UPSC has stated that in so far as the Selection Committee for 1992-93 was
concerned, the meeting of the Selection Committee was held on 31.3.93. A list of ten
State Civil Service officers was prepared for promotion to the Assam Segment of the
IAS of the Joint Assam Meghalaya cadre. The name of the applicant featured at SI. No.
14 of the eligibility list. The applicant was rated as ‘Very Good’ and his name was
included atv SI. No. 9. However, the applicant could not be appointed to the IAS from
the gradatién list as there was no vacancies to accommddate him.

12.  The name of the applicant was again considered by the Selection Committee

. which met on 29.3.94. This time based on overall relative assessment of his service

records the applicant was graded as ‘Good’ only. Based on this assessment his name
was not included in the select list due to the statutory limit on the size of thé select list.
Officers with better overall gradings were included in the Select List. The UPSC
further suﬁmitted that the select list of 1992-93 and 1993-94 were reviewed on 18.9.97
in pursuance of the orders of the Tribunal dated 20.3.95. This committee did not
include his name in the select list of 1993-94 as he was graded as ‘Good’.

13.  The UPSC has strongly contested the contention of the applicant that since his
name was included in the list of 1992-93 his name ought to have been listed in the
1993-94 also. The UPSC has submitted that these Select Lists for different years are
independent of each other. The Selection Committee assessed the ACRs relevant for
the selection list and thus for consecutive years, one new ACR is added from the CR
dossier and the addition of the same would have a beariﬁg on the overall grading of the
officer. In the applicant’s case though he was assessed as ‘Very Good’ in 1992-93 the
addition of one more year ACR in the succeeding year affected the overall gradingr
and in 1993-94 this became ‘Good’ only. The contention of the applicant is thai since
'he was assessed as ‘Very Good’ for the year 1992-93 and thereafter should be assessed
as ‘Very Good’ for 1993-94 is untenable and devoid of merit as the applicant.has
substituted his own assessment over that of a statutorilj constituted Selection

Committee.

N



14.  The UPSC have also cited numerous judgments given by the Apex Court to the
effect that the work of a Selection Committee could not be reviewed by a court. The
‘case of Nutan Arvind Vs. UOI & Ors., 1996(2) SCC 488 was referred to where the
Apex Court has observed that-
« When a high level committee had considered the respective merits of the
candidates, assessed the grading and considered their cases for promotion, this
Court cannot sit over the assessment made by the DPC as an appellate
authority.”
The same position was held in the matter of UPSC Vs. H.L. Dev and Ors. AIR 1988
SC 1069 where the court ruled that assessment was exclusively the function of the
Selection Committee. The same position was reiterated in the case of Dalpat
Abasaheb Solunke Vs. B.S. Mahajan, AIR 1990 SC 434 and in the case of Anil
Katiyar Vs. UOI & Ors., 1997 (1) SLR 153 where the Hon’ble Supreme Court
categorically held that the Tribunal cannot sit in judgment over a DPC unless there is
malafide or arbitrariness.

15.  Keeping all things in view the UPSC who is a respondent in this case has stated

 that the applicant has no case.

16.  We have also gone through the detailed speaking order given on 11.8.98 by the

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievance and Pensions rejecting the representation of the
appiicant. The speaking order is a compfehensive one. The speaking order covers the
assessment and grading of State Civil Service officers as finally approved ny the UPSC,
the relative grading of bfﬁcers given by éuch Selection Committee from year to year,
where it has bevenvstated that each annual proceeding is independent of each other and
that no. continuity chan,. therefore, be imputéd to the proceedings of the various Selection
committees. The Ministry of Personnel has also stated thatl the Selection Committee
arrives at its recommendations after going through the service records of each of the
eligible officers. It has also cited the case of Abdul Khalid Rizvi Vs. Union of India
decided by the Supreme Court to the effect that it is not permissible to invoke Residuary
Matters Rules, in matters incidental to recruitment to the All India Services.

17. We- ﬁavé also gone through the written statement by Respondent No. 8 where

the respondent No. 8 has strongly denied that there was any corruption charge against

e
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him. It has also been stated that news published in a newspaper like _the ‘Sentinel’ was |

irrelevant to the matter at iss_ué.

18. Heard counsel for the applicant and the respondents.

19.  The short point to be determined here is whether or not the applicant has a legal
right to bé considered for promotion to the IAS from the State Civil Service in 1994. It
is seen that the applicant has based his claim for selection in 1994 based on his
| performance in 1993. It is seen thét both the UPSC and the Department of Personnel
~ have émphasized the fact that there cannot be any continuity in assessmen't'by a
Selection Committee from one year to the next. This.is self-evident because there is a
new ACR every year. The ACR rating may change also because of the comparative
rating of one person with respect to another.

20. The applicant has not stated or giﬁen any proéf other than the conjecture that
the Selection Committee acted in a wrongful mannef in rejecting his éase for promotion
in 1994. There is no substance in his allegation regarding the fact that some of the
responde;lts who have been promoted are éorrupt; No tangible evidence has been

given. We do not consider that a newspaper item can be admitted as matters relevant

for the purpose of édjudication. Courts go by records, facts and the law in the matter.

On careful consideration of the pleadings and the speaking order given by DOP&T of
11.9.98 and the reply given by the UPSC we hold that the O.A. lacks merit and is,
therefore, dismissed. There will be no order as to costs.

Member (A)

Ry,
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CALCUTTA BENCH, KOLKATA

" Gram : CATRIBUNALCAL | 2nd M.S.0. Building

"+, Phone : 2287-9061 & 2287-9071 - 6.0, Com (11 e1 th »f; 132:1'1",':;%2,
4 .G.0. Complex, Nizam )
. Fax ',(033) 2287-1098 , 234/4, A. J. C. Bose Road,
-~ ‘_E-mail : catcalbench@yahoo.co.in | Kolkata - 700 020
CAT/CAL/JUDL! OA 812-02 F4 Dagt 13 Fan 29—
| ; agerdgirative Vibunal

I NS STINEY

To T
The Registrar, L 59 |
Central Administrative Tribunal, . .

. Guwahati Bench, Rajgarh Road, ‘ - 18 JAV 2010
Bhangagarh, ' o :
‘Guwahati - 781005. . : G gy (46nen

. ] " Cc; . z -
Sub : Transfer of Complete Records 'g:-r % é} ‘q
OA No. 812 of 02, MA No, 465 of 02, -
- and PT Ne. 257 £ 69

Gl

Ref. Prinéipal Bench Letter No, 23038/(J)
dated 22,12.09. .

Jones Ingti Kather
Vs. _
U O I & Ors. (Home Affairs)

Sir,

With reference to Principal Bench Letter No. 23038/(J), dated 22.12.09,
I am directed to send herewith the complete records of O.A. 812 of 2002
(containing Original Application, Replies, Written arguments, Rejoinder submitted
by the Applicant and the Respondents as well and one above cited M. A. along with
conneécted order /records of al the matters for further necessary action at your end.

Yam/'sé;itj@ﬂy,
/

Deputf Registrar J.)

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Enclo. : As above.
Copy to : ‘
" 1, Principal Registrar, CAT, : With reference to your letter
Principal Bench, - dt. 22.12.09 for kind information.
61/35, Copernicus Marg, '
New Delhi— 110 091,
= 2. Mr. S K Dutta, CAT, CAL, Bar Assi., Nizam Palace,

3. Ms. M Bhattacharjee, CAT, CAL, BarAssn., Nizam Palace.
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CENTER ADMINSITRATIVE TRIDUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCI

' : 61/35, Copernicus Marg,
i : New Delhi,
C ' Dated 22122009

B
Tt

- L. No. PT -257/09 in QA No.812/Kolkatta/2002

To

*/thuaisx.m,"Dvpuq Registrar (Judl),

s umal Admiaistrative Fribunal,
Calculta Tench

Sub:  Forw arding ufllcw;ds in P’I -257/09 in O A N0.8122002 of Calculla Bench of
CAT, (Joncs Ingti Kathar Vg U()J)

Sit,

Tam dirceted 1o say that PT -”57/09 in OA No 812 CaLuHa 2002has been filed

. and the Hon ble Chairman allowed the PT P -257/09 vide order dated 18/12/2009. You are
- therefore requested to forward the complete records of (e QA No.812/2002 of Calcutta
Bench (Jones Ingti Kathar Vs UOI) to the Guwahati Dench.- A c,cmﬁcd copy of order

dated 181} ; /7009;9 enclosed herewnh

Yours faithfully,

o

Encl: Copy of order dated 18/12/2009 . (Section Officer J-I)
v v o For Principal Registrar -
Copy to: T '

o

1. Ms. Manjula Das, Counsel for applicant in PT -257/09 in OA No.812/
. Caleuttd /2002 (Jones Ingu Kathar Vs UO1) , State of Assam. CAT,
Guw .mau Bench. Guwahah

f)'




Item 3.
18 12 2009 _ |
PT'257/2009 - - |
OA 812 /Kolkatta/ 2002 '
- Present q Ms Manjula Das, counsel for apphcant

Desplte notlcc, nobody has chosen to appear to oppose

the prayer made in the apphcatmn for transfer. For the
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" Central Administration Tribunal o
Calcutta Bench, Calcutta’ B S

NS 0. Building, Nizam Palace,
1t & 12t Floors, Kolkata- 700 D20.

- ' No CATICALIOAS12002/39% Date: 25.03.2008.
]
To
'Shei S. K. Dutta, -

. Advocate,
"CAT/CAL/Bar Associatiion,

v\hzam Palace, 12 floor, e
Kolhata 700 020. '

o " Inref: OA No. 812 of 2002 -
. J P Kathar

o . Vs

R - UOI&Ors.

EI

This refers to the Oxder of thc Hon ble Tnbunal dated 11.03. 2004 (copy
enclosed) in the above matter.

“_ Pleasc send m:nnedlatel\ 12 (twelve) copies of the Original Apphcatlon
fm service upon the Respondents including Private Respondents.

Encl: as above. .
' Yours faithfully,

Court Oﬁicer
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
CALCUTTA BENCH
CALCUTTA
No.0.A.812 of 2002 Date of order : 11.03.2004
Present : Hon’ble Mr. P.K. Chatterji, Administrative Member
Hon’ble Dr. D.K. Sahu, Judicial Member

JONES INGTI KATHAR
VS.
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

For the applicant : Mr. S.K. Dutta, counsel
For the respondents - Mr. B.K. Das, counsel(No.5,UPSC)

ORDER

When the matter was taken up for hearing, we observed that amongst the six
official respondents only respondent NO.5 i.e. the UPSC is represented by Mr. B.K. Das.
Mr. S.K. Dutta, 1d. counsel for the applicant says that he has served copies of the O.A. to
the other respondents also including the private respondents.

2. This O.A. was earlier filed before the Guwahati Bench of the Tribunal but later it
was transferred to this bench. When the case was filed befdre Guwahati Bench, all the
respondents were served copies of the O.A. However, no reply has been filed by the
other respondents i.e. Government of Assam, D.O.P.T. etc. Only the respondent No.5,
UPSC has filed reply.

3. As the replies from other respondents are necessary for proper adjudication of the
matter, we direct the Registry to obtain copy of the O.A. from the counsel for the
applicant and send the same to the other respondents including the private respondents by

registered post. The respondents shall file replies within 2 months from receipt of the



T

°,

2

copy of the O.A. If no reply is received within 2 months, it would be construed that they
have nothing to say in the matter and the case would be disposed of accordingly. Let the
matter be listed on 12.06.2008 for hearing.

3. Plain copy of this order be handed over to the 1d. counsel for both sides.

GrA—" p.

MEMBER()) MEMBER(A)
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* Guwahati Bench,
. Rajgarh ‘Road, Bhangagarh
GUWAHATl 781005

ﬁﬂﬁ}Date 22. 04, 2@02
| ﬂc

Te - '
/Tbe Deputy: ‘Registrar, 2
central Administrative Irlbunal,
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : : GUWAHATI BENECH

(AN application under Section 19ﬂbf the ‘Administrative

Tribunals Act, 1985)

Shri Jones Ingti Kathar
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The Union of India & Dré.
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DETAILS OF APPLICATIGN

. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS
MADE : : ' .

" The present application is directed against an order

dated 11.8.98 passed by the Government of India Ministry of

Personnel, Public Grievance and Pension and as communicated

by the Government of Aszsam, Department of Fersonnel by

lotter dated 20.1€.98. The application is directed against

- improper consideration of the case of the Applicant for

inclusicn of his name in the seléction list of 1994 and his

supersession in the such promotion.

Z. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the
application is within the jurisdiction of +this Hon'ble
Tribunai;

3. LIMITATION ¢«

The Applicant further declares that the app!icatioﬁ
could not filed within the limitatien period prescribed
under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985
and as such“an appliication praying for condonation of delay

is being filed alongwith this original app!ication.

4, FACTS OF THE CASE 1

4.1 That the Applicant was an Assam Civil Service, Class-]

officer belonging to 1975 batch. He hasz bheen promoted to

IAS pursuant to his selection in 1996 for promotion to 1AS.

Presently he 1is hoiding the post of Deputy Commissioner,

Kokrajhar. .

4,2 That in view of his distinguished and

unblemished service career and in terms of his
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seniarity, the fpplicant wes  withins the  zone of

Y

consideration  for prometion  to 1A% in 19E, The

Selection Committes in its meeting held in 1993 drew LR

ist consis

)

a #melect ting  of 10 A0S officers far
promation to 1A% far the veasr 1993, In the seid eelect

to8l. Mo, 9.

3
b

Tist,  the Applicant’'s name appeared ¢

]
v
=

Howsver, inspite of xigting vecancies, the  Opplicant

was not appointed to service.

4.3 That it wes the reasonable expectation  of  the
Applicant that in the select liat of 1994, hiz position
improved. Mowever, belying such an expectation, his

Mame w not included in the 1994 select list. Nothing

adverse had happened  to the service caresr of  the

Applicent  within one vear warrant and

sumption that
there was 2 perceptible Fall in  the gfficisncy and

A A

competence  of the Applicant. The BSelection Committee

meeting on 29394 drew a selection list of wfficﬁr%
from nomination to IA8 for the yverr 1994, The dppliceant
through  local news daily "The Sentinel’ came Lo krow
about  the selection of ACLE officers for nominstion Lo
In. In the idsue of the Sentinel] dated 18.5.94, 5 news
item was puhliéhﬁd under the caption "Feserntment Grips

stated that the State

AlE", In the news item, it
Government had shorb-listed 21 officers for nominaticon
to the 168 for the year 1994-93%, It was alsce staled
that to  fill up fi?e vacancies, the Government had

~—

finally prepared a list of seven ALY officers  for
referving it to the OPBD Selection Committes. As  per

the mews item, those 7 ACR  officers were {13 Mr.

Chabraborty, (2 Ms. Gayatri Barush, {3 Mre,

. s
Bunands  Sengupta, {32
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‘dimmayed the Applicant imasmuch as not only four of

@

My Bhudey Basumatary, (&) My, Anup Daolagopu and (N

Mr. Dibakar Saikis (Respondents Mo. & to 1= i this

gpplication).

£ copy of the news item iw apnexed herewlth  and

A

marked ANN

4.4 That the short-listing of cfticers which Was
finally reduced o melect list of 7 ACE officers

pooy o4

HY

AN
thesze 7 ACH officers viz. Gk, Desolagopu, D. Baikia, D.
Chakraborty and Ms. Gayatri Baruah (Respondents Mo 11y

12, 6 arwl VOP@%ﬁﬁﬁtiVﬁly) whose names appesred in the
aplech liﬁt were juniors to the Applicant, but also
against  the Respondents No. & to 10 gorruption - Cases
and  departmental groguiries were pending. It is ‘état@d
that in  the gradation list of (A1 mf%im@?%a @s o
1“1K@@? ﬁhﬁ_ﬁpplimamf was placed at_%ln Nm; 18 while

the aforesaid four ARE officers were pleced at 8. MNos.

19, 20, 39 and 42 regpectively.

.

Copy of the relevant portion of  the gratiation

list of ACE officers as on 1.1.94 s annexet

T

Merewith and marked as ANNEXUFRE-E .

4.5 That it is ﬁfated Ehat the Selection Dommities
fail@d te act in conformity with the relevant fuleﬁ &1l
regulations. The Belection Committee while finalising
the wselect list failed ey take into  account the
relevant consideration and acted upad irrelevant
ganﬁidﬁ?atimm, For Qxamplﬁg the Selection Committee
the

averlooked/ignored the relevant fact  that

Respondents  No. & o 10 mere facing Serious  CRBEES e

N

e



corruption  and  male-practices and some of  them have
discipl inqry proceeding pending  sgainst them, The

Selection Committee did not even consider the oversl)

mervice records of the incumbents including
the Respondents Noo & to 10 and that of the Applicant,
Bhu for which the name of the Applicant would have been

included im the seléct list.

4.&6 That the fPpplicant’s e appeared at B8l. MNo. 9 of
the 1992 select list  and thus it wss  the legitimate
gxpectation et his name would be iﬁalud@d in  the
select list of 1994, more particularly, when nothing
adverse bhad ﬁapm@ﬁﬁd Lo the service careser of  the

Spplicant u‘ta'r“z“*rzhmlgzg chury m‘ adation of i.sm;dl ny by the

Selection Commitiee than that of 1993,

P

4.7 That the Governmernt Of Aé

motification

mimn Iy

dated 27.3.9%  republisbed. the Government of India’ s

notification dated 24,3595 appointing  the private

w«pnndcntﬁ Na. 7, 8, 9 and 11 to the IAE pursueant  to

the aforesaid Ampugnied selection.

cation dated 27.3.9% i

4.8 That being agurieved by illegal supersession of

licant, he filed D.A. Mo. 181/94 befors  the

Hewy 'hrle Tribunal. The official Respondents produced the

relevant regords on perusal of which it wes  revealed

that there wss improper consideration of the case of
the Applicent, but for which his name would have been

included  din bthe select la"ﬁ of 1994, It was revesled

~

hefore the Hom'ble Tribunal that as sgeinst the grading

IR &
> -




i bhe  Respondents  were direct

o

garned by  the Respondents Noo 8 and 9 during 1993

g "unfitY oand Vgood",  the Applicant  was

graded as "very good". However, for the yvear 1994 j.e.

i

within a span of one year, as against the grading given

to those Respondants as "very good®, the fpplicesnt  was

igned the grading ss "goodY.  Such s is noat

at all conceivable.

4.9 That the Hon'ble Tribumal upon hearing the parties

a1
33
d
s
St

Oy perul

gl of the records was pleased to digpose of

the  =said 0.6, by ite order dabted 17.3.98 with the

direction  to  the Applicant to file & representation

o

7

o I \mmmﬁideﬁ the
grievance of the Qpp}iﬁant.ﬁnd to pass ca  gpeaking
order. Naturally same was to be done in the  light of
the fiﬁdingﬂ ﬁ@ﬂmﬁdﬁdvhy the Mon'ble Tribunal. By  the
said order, liberdty was also granted o Lhe Bpplicant’
to  approach the appropriate suthority in case of  any
grievance pursuant to ﬁumhlﬂmﬁ%idmwati@ﬁ of his ca@& oY)
was directed by/%hﬂ Hmhfhle Tribunal.

B copy of the order dated 17.2.98 is  armexed  as

ANNE X

4,10 That the Applicant states that  the Hom 'hrle

Triburnal in para 3 of the order recorded its finding as

follows @

.

Ry h@afing the learred counsel Tor the parties,
we 'fiﬁd-that thé Bpplicant whiy was graded "very good”
was  suddenly downegréded to "good”  without  asssigning
Bany reason. Similarly, Respondents Mo, 8 and 9 who were
gradecd  Tunfilt”  and "good" bhed been  graded as -"vwry

0
)

good” dn the next wvear. MWe find it difficull to accent




the seme. 11 recuires Broper seruckiny of the matiter,®

emphiasis added)

4.11  That pursuant  to the zforesaid order of  the

Hon'ble Tribunal, the Applicant submitted & detailed

representation  dated 30.3.98 whimh was duly forwearded
by the Government of Asssm by  its letter Nex,
ﬁnP’lefqﬂffP 7O dated 2.6.98. The Gav ermment of Irndia
by dite order dated 11.8.98 as commurmicated to the Uhief
Secretary, Goverrnment of fssam and as communicated bry

the Boverrnment of Ous

sm to the dpplicant by its letter

goy o

d?rﬁ“ 20, 10.98 have rejected  the repre:

tation of the

+

Applicant dated 30.3.98.

.
g

coy of the order dated 11.8.98 alonguith the
forwarding  letter dated 20.10.98 is  annexed as

GBNNEXURE-E and Ei respectively

4.12  That the Applicent states that on s mere prerusil

3f the order dsted 13, 8.98, it is revesled that there

ig total non-application of mind inzszmuch as apart from

smphasising  the legal position in the matter e

selection, nothing has b(oz ated about  the factual
matrix  of the vese and also the findings recorded by

this Hom'ble Tribumzl which has bheen gmphasised  above,

but  for which  resulte of  the wpzencnihxiun dated

1,

SOL8.98  would have been different., the Applicant’s
grievances are in two scores, viz. his  none pwmmdtimn
mu?éuamt beo 1995 %@3éatimm ard exclusion of his name
From .1é@4 welect list on extraneous consideration. It
ig the definite case of the Applicant that the ACRs - of

the different officers and obher service records wepre

by the Selection Committees butl

3
0
7
s
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3
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e
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for which the Applicant s name would have been iregiuded
@ﬁ thﬁ 1994 select list and many of  the Respondents
could  not have been included in the ssid select list.
In view of the finding recorded by the Hom 'bie

Tribunal, it wes only proper on the part  of  the

i%F 2
Ry

soondents  either promobion of  the
Applicant to IAS sndfor to order for s review Selection

Committee as af 1994,

4,13 That being sgogrieved by the aforessid order, e

Applicent  bas orice agsin approsched  this oy Thle

Tribunal g ek ing ef his lorg adanding
~

Ggrievance.,

I~
‘

o GRHUvaFQH RELIEF WiTH LEgal PROVISGIONG

P

5.1 For that atler the clear cut findings recorded by
the Hon'ble Tribunal whith hae been emphasised above,
the impugred order could not bave been  passed  which

depicts total non-epplication of mind,

_.i

5.2. For that BSelection Comsmittes while preparing the

select Iiet of 19%4 failed to tske into  account  the

_ : , ,
relevant cemsideration  and gl apon irrelevant

considerations.,

5.3 For that #Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of

tor the Applicant  to be treated

Imdia give rights

iy
w
1
o
=1
gt

.
=

reasonably  and  dimpartially  in the matter

mervice career. The Selection Commithee

-
0

m

Tating to his

while preparing the select list of 19924 violated the

fundamental right of the Applicant under Article 14 and

1é of the Comnstitution of indis.

5.4 Fer thet the Selection Committes poted cont o




principles of service jurisprudence and godministrative

fair play while preparing the select list of 1994.

3.5 For that {hmva heing categorical finding of  this
Her "ble Tribunal that the down-gradation va the
Applicant  was  lmproper arid that the matter requires’
serutiny, the  Respondents cowld not have seted dn &
meshanicsl manner merely repeabting the pu%iﬁimnﬁ
relating  to promobtions instead of complying with the

o of the Hon'ble Tribunal which was based on

thire
the records produced By the Respondents in the earlier

A

5.4 For that in the impugned order apart from reciting

=

the rules and regulations and the decisions of the Apesx

Court, the Respondents have ot domne anything  towards

complisnce of the order dated 17.5.98 passed  in LA

Mo, 181/94.

5.7 Faor that the Respondents who could be dincluded in
the select list of 1994 even after having esrned  their

gradin just one before as "unfit’ and  "good® couwld

mot have been suddenly found to be graeded &s  Tvery

against thet the spplicant cowld not have

oyt and
heern graded as tgood” contrary to Mism  Uvery good”
grading Just ane year mefore, more particularly. w811

nothing adverse i, his ACR and other service

there wE

recoards.

h.8 For o that  there being tetal  non-application  of

mind and arbitrary e)xsvroise of power in paseing thie

™
F

impugned  arder, samne im pot sustainable and ligble T

be set aside asnd guashed.



.

ursusnh

sy other Courd, aubthority ar any

. : "0 _
3.9 For that in any view of the matter, the

ie

order

ronk reinable and the Applicant g

AR

[ 3]

recguired o be idered afresh.

11

o DETAILE OF REMEDIES EXHALISTED

That he has

states thatb

the Gpolicant

efficacious remedy than to  approasch  this

Tribunal .

.y

18 NOT PREVTIOUSLY

got no other

impragned

i

Moy "hile

COLRT 2

The Applicant further declares that he

Filed any application, writl or suit in

eof the dmpugned order in the

18]

TET RS

Mo 'ble Tribunal nor any  suoch

petition or swit is heford any o

However maling A

B ogrievance

mrame  din the 1994 select list and  his

bt 1997 select list, he had filed O

1R1/94 which was disposed of by an order dated

with & direction to dispose of the

the fApplicant o be preferrved by him. The

Tribpunal bhad granted the liberty to the

arder to approach this Hon'ble

ot

any Turther grievanoe. The

submitted by the Applicant pursuant to the

wf  bhe

b

vt 8. has beeny filed.

insh

has

of  thig

application,

8‘(};“'

representation

fippl locant

Tribunal

o

Mo 'bile Tribunsl haes since been disposec

impugned order making grievance against which

FILED OR_PENDING FEFORE ANY

mot

respect

sbant epplication before

#i

Wit

¥ them.
agringt non-inclusion of his

more-mromoet ion

Mew .

17.35. 98

rf
Mo 'hhle
i

in

representation

4 arder

the
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8. RELIEFG SOUGHT FOR

Linder  the  Tacts and circumstances o

case, the ASpplicant prays that  this. applicati

¥ the

o g

admitted, Records be called for and notice be ilsswed to

the Respondents  to show cause as to why  the
sought for in this application should not be gran
and o perusal of the Records and after hearin

paritles

o the causes thalt may be shows, the fol

reliefs be granted

m
(S
St

Ta met aside and guash the impugned order
11.8.%8  ss communicated by letter dated 20

{Ammexure-F g F1) respeoctively.

82,2 To direct the Respondents to promoate the Appli

pursuant to s selection in 1993 to 1A%,

2.5 To direct the Respondents to reconsider the
af  the #pplicant as of 1994 by constibut

review Selection Committes.
f.4. Cost of the application

.5 fSny other relief or reliefs bto which the App
ie entitled and as may be deemed Fit and pro

the Honhile Tribunasl.

D, INTERIM ORDER PRAYEDR FOF »

The Applicant do

at this shage.

I wvwawa

The Applicetion is filed throuwgh Advooate

& ey

eliefa
ted g
o the

Lowing

»

tdated

12,98

#odoa oy

O &HE

ing &

licant

par by

orcler
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12, LIST OF ENCLOGURES
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Famahati

As stated in the

Index.

FELeAaT I ON

Iy, SBhri Jones

son  of  Bhird  Basae Ing

Depaty

Dommissioner,

En]

affirms

*
32

it

i

ACCOHBRENY LG A

Irgti Fathar.

i

aged

Eathar,

Marimgari, do

o
i3

verify that the statements

catian in

§1,434'5,4°6, #3400, (2 4%

o krnowledge and those
are true as

material facts.

s L omign this

me

verification

cde in £

PFarag

L3

o
tf é&é&w& L0090 st Guuwahati.

i

s

presently

hereby

are

mhontt 48 years,

&

work ing
solemnsly

made  in the

paragraphs

true to oy

T"imli')!"? 4'3/4‘4 ]4‘7} 4;j)4’//

Thide

Tegal advice. I have not suppressed any

the @th day

kafhor
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'HE SENTINEL,
JUKRDAY,
MAY 15, 1994,

T iy Amenss A

A h

Avetiobine l~||oﬁh

‘ Chandmutl, Guwahell-7181003.
"

Rs 1.50

iy a Staff Reporter
GUWAHATI, May 14: Tue Sentinel
had published a report under the
caption "Resentment prevails in
bureaucratic circles® on April 28
wherein the Stale Government’s
scheme of screening off.cers (who
had put in 25 years of service of had
attained 50 years of age and whose
integrity was doubtlul or had
outlived their utility) for weeding
them out of service was st vd o
have been motivated by the refusal
of many olficers to follow the
telephonic or verbal Instructions of
higher ups after what they had scen
happening to treasury ‘and
veterinary officlals.
| The Government of Assam
nro--otly tssued a contradiction to
the news item, which was published
13 the "Letters to the Editor” column
.| on May 2. All the Covernment had
sald about the screenlng committees
wasvthat the Government had the
“prerogative” in forming such
committees, as if the report had lever
questioned that prerogative.

}However, the Government also
saw in the report an “attempt to
bring about a rift between the
Assamese and non-Assamese 1AS
officers which is very unfortunate.”
The report had only mertioned how
several IAS officers, botiv Assamese
“and non-Assamese, had already left
.} the State or were que 4 up for
postings outside. Far from smaking
any attempt to driveya wedge
Letween Assamese and non-Assamese
1AS officers, the repor:t had only
i highlighted the {act that the
various acts of omission and
commission of the Govermment in the
| matter of adfinistration of the
State had forced the [A3 officers to
seok postings outside.

tHowever, it is the latest act of
the Government in the matter of
nomination of ACS officers ta the
IAS which has drawn the serlous
charge of driving a coninunal wedge
inte the State bureaucricy. Almost
the entire ACS cadre Siflcers are
cuntemplating masslve protest

Govt list for nominat

agalnst the way the seven officers
were shortiisted, tecently fue
nomination 1o the IAS under
Regulation 5(3) of the Indian
Administrative Services
(Recruitment by Promotion) Rules,
1955 for the year 1994-95.

It may be mentioned here that
the State Government shortlists a
group of ACS officers for nominalion
1o the 1AS every time some vacancy
arises. The shortlisting is done
according to the formula — the
number of vacancles plus \wo-into
three. Thus, il In a given ycar the
vacancy ls, say, two, then the
Gavernment wlll shortlist the naincs
of 12 officers. Thelr ACRs (annual
conlidentlal reports) during the past
five years alone would be the basis
for nominations. Under the rules, the
ACRs making only thrce grades for
the officers, “outstanding,” “very
good™ and “good” would be
considered for the nomination.

This year, the Government had
shortlisted 21 olficers 1o {il up five
vacancies and has readled a final
list of seven officers for referr .. it
to the UPSC selection commitice.

They are; (i) Mr Debabrata
Chakravorty, (i) Ms Gayatrl
Baruah, (i) Mr Shantanu

Bhattacharjce, (lv) Ms Sunanda
Sengupta, (v) Mr Bhudev
Basumatary, {vi) Mr Anup
Daolagopu and (vii) Mr Dibakar
Saikia.

Almost the entire ACS officers
are sore at the way these ollicers
were selected for nomination to the
JAS. Their complaint is that
considerations other than merit and
efficiency had gone into their
selection {or nomination to the 1AS.

In the first place, two cases, one
i the Cauhati High Court and the
other in the Central Administrative
Tribunal are pending against Mr
Chabkravorly on the question of his
seniority. Several of his balch-mates
have moved the courts challenging
the Covernment's decision 10 leave
themy oul of the ‘“2one af
constderation” for nomination o the

ion to the IAS

Resentment grips ACS

1AS. Under the rules, no olhices, wht
hoe attalned the age of 54 o e
flrst day of Apul by the yeat when
the selection committee muets,
would be selegred for nomination,

in the cpse of Ms Gayatri
Baruah, cases by the CBI and. the
Vigitance and Anti-corruption
Dranch ate pending against hes for
her Ql\egvgl’cll\vo vement . in the
Janula” clotiy scheme scandal vii-a-
vis Mr Jagannath Sarma of the
BrahmaputraValley™ Weavers'
Couperaiive Soclety. However, the
Government has also taken, care 10
poe that the cases against her are
dropped, official soureces pald.

in the case ¢f- Ms Sunanda
Sengupla also the ACS oflicers ate.
sore because she had been once
disinissed fram service and later
placed uder suspensdon for a long
Ume. Mr Shantanu Whattachatjee
was once chatged by the Calouita
Police for Indulglng In veplonage
activities In collabosation with the
CIA in Calcutia,

The selection of M Dhudev
Basumatary, however, hav Merally
ralsed » storm. e was recer |
Indicted Ly the Chiel Ministecs
Vigilance Cell fur fnvolvement Inié
scandal i the Tourism department”

Sources sald, the selection ol Mr
Anup Daulagopu and Mr Dibakar -
Saikia was made as 8 cover (o
confust . ¢ ACS officers that Justice
and (airplay had gune into making
the list. s

A close 160k fnto the list slso
reveals (he Personnel dcparlmcmfs
ias towards a patiicular Ungulstjc
group, oflicial sources sald. This has
added 10 the resentment among the
ACS officers. Bul the most gerious
chatge they have made relntes 1o
alleged manipulstion of the ACRs In
the ease ol these officers who would
nol have lieen otherwise brought™
luto the pueview ol the “2one of
consideration.” Several ollicers
today threatened to taunch en
agliation 11 the Hst was nul
corrected tmtnediately.

B ki
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tiewwe in ormler of merit '. Unte of birth '1 demarks
| | : : | T _ |
e e e A e e e e o e e e e R S T
2 § 3 ! 0 |
b cnrd Unest Chandra Latta 15,1937 e .
t : : ,
“art Fatreswar Basumatary 708 Y7 1,4,1941 Fromtel to 1a3
: , vee.f. 93,1994
érﬁ 2 Shrl Santanu Bhattachaxjee ' . o 1,3,1946 -
?.V“.‘ v : " . : ° B .
.'43. .;'-h;.[i Jiban Chy Temu, /.7~ v . 1,2.1945 Frouo ted- to IAS

v W,G.f.,9.3.1994 .

5. 3hri Fadma Kanta Pas 1,9,1937 , -

oo sneidlasuan 61t/ = VT o 27.2.1945 Iromoted to IAS
‘4c9-f¢ 9- 5.1994'

: -~
T drt Gokul Ch, sharma ' 1.3,1946 -

o . o Ky ! ‘ -’
Juri Fonoranjan das ., /. - 5 .«

|

jori Franab Kumao Khound /7 5

! !

¥

B, Batabirc ALL "o rbhuyan

_ 1,7_,19.'x6

28,2.1947

¥ romo ted to IAS
We '-:'-1V~ 90 50199‘1

Proio ted to IAS |
\-i;G.r . 90 3¢199‘1

LR Fati. Sunwmyisy Srpupta 11,12,1947 : -

12, shed A tabuddin ahmed  / /5 7 , 1,9.1945 /.- .y

%/‘ shri ananta Kumar Malakar 1,6,1947 " -

{':}'1% 4, Shri Bhadev Baosumatary

shirl Kamal Kriasbna Hazarika: s P

szl Guru Frasad " oatowal d

S shrd 'B.ir Bhadra Ha,jcjcr.”l i

1012019‘50 - H

i,1,19.48
"n 511915

18,2, 1951

Fromoted to IA3

woe.ls 9¢ 019940 -
. . . o !
SSUr? dhri Jones Inpty Kathar 2.2,1951 ! - ) '

S19, Shri anup ¥uaar Daolapupu 31,1,1951 -

- Gyt el DibeRar Aaikia . 2. 1045 ' -
L 21 ehriodbranio a1y S 1, L -
de. oyad id, Haolnnme dabnnn _ 1., 10 -

w5, sort Trafall s Ch, forah Ex)x{rﬁd-on 15;1.1‘}94.

Contilesens.
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Shri Jyotisn Chandra batta

shri Fanak Chandra sarmna

Shri Mahiiosh Bhattacharjee

Shri Can: "-.ti Chakr.avor.ty
stird l'rﬁxbt}akur Vl)huym\‘”
Shri Codeswar Chutia

Shxi Wawab Akramul [higoatln

Shri Jitendra Nath Goswaml

Shri Keshabananda Dihinpia Deka 1"9'1.939'

Shri kal ini Charan sarma
Shri Maknan Lal lath
Shri Mries.ca lohan Das
Shri Tat-iwd Hussen

Sart faranath Cogod

shri Trailokya Nath Dorkakati

2. i Debabrata Chakravorty

-Shiri Sushil Krx, Das

Shri Dimbeswar Doxa '
3mti, Cayatri Daruah
3hri Ritendra Hath xarma |
shri Abhay Kumar Verina

Shri L. 1, ‘Tamuly

shri Lall Chand stnaht ¥

Vo -

1,0.1937
1.2,1938
1,7.1939
1.,4,1938
1,.1,1930
1,0,1937
1.2.1930

1,1,1940

1.5.1940
15.3,1931
1.1.1939
1.4.1930
1.7.1936
1.08,1939
1.6.1939
1.1,19317
1.10.1939
26,6,1952
17.1.1952
27.7.1953

6,5.19™0

20,12.1951

Shri Bimalendu Bhattacharjee v _1.8.1945

Shri 'lzmondra tlath 3huyan

Shri “hagendra llath Buragohain

5nrl Handeswar Hath

25.2,116
6o e 1940

1.9%.1959
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' GOV;;JRIIME[‘IT OF ALSAM '
" DIPARTMENT OF vERSOMMEL ( PERSONMEL : A )
Kh53AM SECETARIAT(CIVIL) DISIUR ‘
GUUANATT ¢ 781 006
G( o @ ?
ORDERS "BY THE COV_RNOR :
NOTTFICATION
Dated Di,pur,the Zittharch 1995.‘
NO.AARI, 4%/931}09 The follaw;ng Notificatisn 1squed by the Gowt,
India Mlnlstry of - Personnel Public Grlev°1cas and Pensions Depa:.«
“men't of Personnel and Training, New Delhi is repuLli hed - tar gene&ri
-lntormation. . T ' "3;5
. " Notification No.’14015,’12/94-A'xs(I); o Do
,ff'i; SRy b e o . - > ) o . V {7
ST dated 24-3-1995. - S - T
: ' ’ N .-,{‘
‘w . - In exercise >f " heé powers conferzed by Sub—rule(l)
'é - of Rule 8 of the Indian Administrative Service(Recruitment)Rpleq$
%3'71934 read 'witn sub—regulation(l) of Regulatioh 9 5f the. Indian-l‘
! Administrutive ucrvice(Appoinuncnt by Promotion)negulations 195
the President is pleased to appoint(1)’ Smti. Gayatri Barua (2)~k\
7" Sh. Santanu Bhattacharjee (3) sSmt., Sunanda bengupta angd- (4) 'Sh, A‘ﬁ‘
.. Daolagupu, members of the State Civil Servide of ‘Assam to..the ,

. Indian Administrative service on Probation with immediate e,fect;
~and to allocate them to the Joint Cadre »f Aﬂsam—Meghalaya under;
‘Sub- -Rule(1) of Rule 5 of the Indian Adminisr_attve Serv1up(CadreJ

Rules,1954, it
$d/= R. VAIDYANATHAN
DESK OFFICER "
. 84/~ R.S. CHAKRABORTY
Deputy Secretary to the Govt.of “ssam .
"‘“d NO.ARI.42/93/309-4 ; Datcd Dispur,the 27th March 1995,
Copy to -
1. ‘he hccountant General(h & E)/(Audit) Moqhalaya Shillong.
Z. The Accountant General(h & E) ,Assam,Bhangagarh,Cuvahati-5, i
3. The Chalirnan,Assam udm;nistratlve Trikbunal,Guviahaci., ’ i
. The Chairman,hssam Board of Mavcnv:,Cuuahati. :
5. The Chnairman,hesam State Electricity Board,Guwshati. .
G All Spl. Comnissioners & Spl, Sucrntories/Commissianer§ﬁ
& Secretaries to the Govt.of Assam. :?t 1
7. The Chief Electoral Oifficer,hssem, Dlapur. L ' i
8.] The Resident Comuissisner,Govt.of ~ssam,hssam Fauqe Sdrdar i
ratel Marg, .ew Delhi. P
R lhu ngricultural ~roduction Tomtiissioncr,. soa, Dispoin,
T, Cornlatisngr & Soer o Y0 Lha Govirangy LE “\Cz“vull,.: Supug
Lig ..ll Clnl.osinners of DIivicisn,basa. .. :
120 The Chicy seeretary to the Govti.of M- "laNu,)hllLOﬂg
13. i'he Unoer SCcretry Lo the Povt of Inold Minisery of Persoan
' P.G W Pensions,Deptt.of 1'orsonnel & “raining,ew Delbi,
Contde...\?
R N
. l
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.181 of 1994

Date of decision: This the 17th day of March 1998

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Baruah, Vice-Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member

Shri Jones Ingti Kathar,

Managing Director,

Small Industries Development Corporation Ltd.,

Guwahati. +e....Applicant

By Advocate Mr B.K. Sharma.
+

- versus -

1. The Union of India, represented by the
Secretary, Ministry of Personnel,
Public Grievances and Pension,
Government of India, :
Department of Personnel & Training,
Central Secretariat, New Delhi.

2. The State of Assam, represented by the
Chief Secretary,
Government of Assam,

Guwahati.

3. The Commissioner & Secretary,
Personnel (A) Department,
Government of Assam,
Guwahati.

4. The State of Meghalaya, represented by the
Chief Secretary,
Government of Meghalaya,
Shillong.

5. The Union Public Service Commission, *
Represented by the Secretary,
Union Public Service Commission,
New Delhi.

5 A. The Selection Committee, constituted
under Regulation 3 of the IAS (Appointment
by Promotion) Regulation, 1955 for preparing
the list of members of State Civil Service
for nomination to the IAS for the year 1994-95,
represented by its Chairman,
C/o*Chief Secretary to the Government of
Assam,
Guwahati.

And 7 others. «+«++..Respondents

By Advocates Mr A.K. Choudhury, Addl.- C.G.S.C.,
Dr Y.K. Phukan, Sr. Government Advocate, Assam,
and Mgt P.K. Roy.
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BARUAH.J . (v.C.)

The applicant has filed this application

challenging the| Annexure D Notification dated 24.3.1995 v 4

by which his junlors had been promoted to the Indian C . ' ‘é
Administrative service (IAS for short) overlooking his .
case and also prays for direction.to the respondents te

N promote him to|the IAS Cadre as per 1993 Select List.

By e

2. Facts [for " the purpose of disposal of, thia L :

BER AL

RS

'

application are:

B

The applicant entered in the assam Civil Service "

(ACS for short) Grade I in april, 1976 anda discharged his

duties in tha said serv1ce £ill 1991. Oon 31.3.1993 @

Selection Committee Meeting was held for preparatlon of

a Select List of ten officers for nomznatxon to IAS for

e

"
the year 1993 and the appllcant s hame appeared at
—

serial No.9.|In his appllcatlon the applxcant has stated

: that as there were only eight vacancies he could not be

i ~'appointed. However, from the recordiftﬁeffggliSiEE_has

! now come to know that there were ten yvacancies and the

applicant could have been appo1nted in one of the said . ’
. . R

: ’ vacancies iln that year. However, he was not promoted to -
-— . . - . .

the IAS Cadre for 1993 on the basis of the select}on
held in 1993. For the next yeér the Selection

committeeheld jts meeting on 29.3,1994, but the

applicant's name did not find place in the Select List.

Accordingly he was not_promoted. However: ultimately: in

the year 1997 the applicant was promoted to the IAS

Cadre from 1996. The grievance of the applicant is that the

Selection Committee made the selection most arbitrarily ) )

592//// 7 and..coe-

P
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anq thereby deprived the applicant of his legitimate

\

due. ‘Hence the preésent applicécion.

3. Heard wr B.K. sharma, learned counsel for the
applicant, "Mr A.K. Choudhury, learned Addl. C.G.SLC.,ADr
Y.K. Phukan, learned Sr. Government Advocate, Assam End

Mr P.K. Roy, learned counsel for respoﬁdent No.8. The
main contention of Mr Sharma i; that éince there wefe
ten vacancies, the 'appiicant:'being placed at serial
No.9, hé could .haye been promoted. However, without
assigning any reason this was not done for the year
1993. In 1994 the Selection Commiftee did not select thé

-

applicant, and therefore, his name was not in the 1994
Select List. Mr Sharma fiurther submits that the reéords,
whicﬁ have been produced by the State of Assam, show
that in the 1993 selection thg overall grading}éiJen to
the applicant was 'very good', whéreas the gradingé in
respect of respondgnt Nos. 8 and 9 were 'unfig'
and ‘good' respectivelx. However, in 1954 Select List
two officers’ grédings wefe'qiveg as 'verv good' and the
applicant's grading was shown as only ‘'good'. According
to the learned counsel this down gradation wés' not
possible witﬁin such’ a short périodhof one year. The
down gradation of the applicant from ‘very good' to
‘good' and upgradation of respondent’ Nés.8 and 9 to
'very good', according to Mr »Sharma{ 'shows that the
decision was taken by the Selection Committee:iﬁ a most
arbitrary manner, and therefore, the selection'cannpt

sustain.

4. Mr A.K. Choudhury, Dr Y.K. Phukan and Mr P.K. Roy

these

do not dispute the factual aspeci so far the records are

concerhed. However, Mr P.K. Roy submits that it was the

/éxz// Selection.......

!
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Selection Committee

' gradings. Mr Roy fur

‘respondent Nos.8 and

‘Therefore, we feel it

Selection Committee

fact that the app

that the action waé a
5. . On hearing the
find that the applica
suddenly downgraded
i
reason. Similarly,

< :
graded 'unfit' and ‘'good’ had*been graded as 'very good'

——————m

in 'the next year. We

same. It requires

<

file a representatio
N
giving details of his
—

filed within the pre

—
shall consider the gt

respondeht, Nos.8 and 9 who were

rbitrary.

learned counsel for the parties we
nmwﬁ%p was graded ‘very good' was . s
to {gbgd‘ . without  assigning - any

=,
B
1

——

i e

£ind ##' @ifficult to accept the

prope}’ scrutiny of the matter.

. expedient that the applicant may

h ‘within. fifteen days from today

e —

case and if such representation is

scribed tife, the respondent No.l

jevances of the applicant and take

a decision'in this r
This must be done a
within a period of th

T
of this order. If th

may approach the appr|

/-W

6. _ The applicati
However, in the fact

make no order as to ¢

/i

N o
rd by passing a reasoned order.

ega

s early as: pdssible, at any rate
e «*\3——_—*1‘" C e

ree months from the date of receipt

-

e applicant is still aggrieved he
opriate authority.
on is accordingly disposed of.

s and circumstances of the case we

osts. |

Vi
S/ VICECHAIRMAN
sd/memBER (R)

=20
N
Mo
: 3 )
which made the gradings as the
only has the pcwer to make the
ther submits that because of the -
licant was downgraded and the ’ ﬁg
9 were upgraded, it cannot be said f




S\@ /' Government of India
MiAidtrv’ of Personnel. Public Grievances & Pensions
- Department of personnel & Training

orth Block, New Delhi

"w%ggl542942g¥ﬁ.§ill. Dated the 1lth August, 1998

o )
L

Government of Assam

Department of pPersonnel (Pebsonnel A)
Assam Secretariat (Civil) : ,
DISPUR GUWAHATIL. )

(Kind attn: Shri S.R.Islam, Deouty Secretary)

subiect:- IA3. - aAssam~Meghalava Joint Cadre ~ Representation i
shri  J.1. Kathar. IAS. persuant to the obgservation of

~N CAT, Guwahati Bench dated 17.%.1998 in 0A No. 181/94
directions -~ regarding.
ORAKKKK K
Sir.,

1 am directed to refer to Governmant of  Assam Lebter

NONAAP/198/94/Pt-/7O dated the 2ohd June, 1998, Onh the @ o
subiact. forwarding representation dated 30.3.1998 submitted by
apri J.1.Kathar. 1A8 and to say as. follows.

2. The representatién submitted by the nfficer has been
ronsidered in the GOI in consultation with the Union Public
service Commission and a detailed order has been passed rejecting
rhe contentions made in the representation, The GOT Qrder of QVa{
aumber  and date addressed to Shri J.1.Kathar, IAS. 1% BNCGlOBEC
nerewith alongwith a spare copy for the information and record of

the State Government.

3. 1t is requested that the order dated 11.8.19%98 may
kindly be delivered - on Shri J.I.Kathar, 1AS. under
seknowladaement of service and the fact intimated to tnis
Department at an early date.

T

anclosures may

!

4 recaipt of this communication with

Kindlv be acknowledged.

Yours Faithfully.

(R. VAIDYANATHAN)
pDesk Officer
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‘Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department of Parsonnel & Training
North Block, New Delhi

No.F.14015/20/98~- -AIS (I) Dated the 11 Aug;. 1998

- o v ¢ 2 2 U A o o

shri J.I. Kathar, formerly a State Civil Service Officer of
Assam, was initially considered by the 1992-93  Selection

Committee whieh met on 31.3.1993 and was included at $1.No., 9 of

‘the 1ist, on the basis of an overall relative assessment of the

service records by the Selection Committee, in terms of
Regulation 5(4) of (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations. 19565
(hereinafter referred to as "Promot1on Regulations”). The selact
list . was epproved by the Un1on Public Service Comm1ss1on on
8.7.1993. This select list was operatsed by the State Governmant
only upto serial No. 7. Rest of the officers in the Select List
including the petitioner at S.No.9, were not Eecommended for
appointment ;o>IAS from the 1992-93 select 1tst by the Governmant
of Assam. The applicant was again considered by the 1893-94
Selection Comm1ttee for Assam which met on 29.3. 1994. In view of
the relatively 1ower grading obta1ned by th1s off1cer and the
statutory size of the select list in terms of Regulation 5 (1) of
the Prohotion Regulations, the selection Committee did not

recommend his inclusion in the 1993-94 select 1ist. The

subsequent Selection Committee for Assam met on "6.2.1996 to

prepere the 1995-96 select list fof promotion to Assam segment of
the IAS Assam - Meghalaya Joint Cadre. Tnel petitioner was
included -at $1. No. 4 of the celect 1ist and was promoted to .IAS
by Notification dated 30.12. 1996, on the recommendations of . the

state Government in terms of Regu]at1on 9(1) of the Promotion

Reguliations. | | . ﬁ\ Lo~ ﬁ\(?7
| 9%~ rd
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2, . Consequent to the revision of seniority of the Assém Civil
Service officers pursuant to the judgement of the ‘Hon’tle
Guwahati MHigh court in Civi1‘Ru1e No. 1079/93, brotosa1s were
sent by the Govt. of Assam for review of the 1982-33 & 1993-94
select 1lists. A Review Selection Commfttee'was convened by the
Union .Public’ Service Commission on 18.9.1997 to prepare tte
Review -salect lists _fqra1992—93fand 1993-94 in place of the
original sé]éct lists. The reviéw'se]eét Tists.prépared by thé ’
review 'committee fbr:theAtwo ée]ect-1ist yeaﬁs wére apptoved by
the'cdmmission on 18.11.,1997, 1in terms of Régulatibn 7(3) of the
Prdmot%on»JReQU1ations Ih the 1992-93 rev1ew select 1ist the
oet1twoner was 1nc1uded at ser1a1 No. 10 His name cou1d not be
inciuded 1n the 1993-94 se1ect 113t due to statutory suze of the
select 11st and the relat1ve1y 1ower grad1ng accdrded to h1m Yy
the ée]ect1on comm1ttee. on the basis. of an overall re1at1va
assessment of the serv1ce records in terms of Regu1at1on 5(4) of
‘the Promotion Regu1at1ons: In terms of . the 1aw settled . by the
Supreme Court, the recommendations of tthSelectjon Committas,
once approved by the Un10h'qu11c 'Servicél'COmmission, becoﬁa
final. _ | ‘ , |

3. The ’foicer has'submitted a representation méking the

following submissions :-.

(1) that the. grading accorded to h1m by the ,sglectﬁon
Committee with reference to his service records 1is not
justified as seen with reference to the grading accorded by
the Selection committee to othaer State - civil sarvice
.officers. considered for inclusion in the 1993-94 select

(2) that the grading given by the 1994 Selection committee

is at varwance with the grad1ng given by the - 1993 Select
‘Committee, in respect of other officers as also the

petitioner.



.
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(3) that in view of (1) & (2) above, the Central
Government may relax the relevant rules and regulations to
order review of the select list by invoking the All India
?gg;fces (Conditions of Service - Residuary Matters). Rulés
(4) that his promotion to IAS may be dated back, from 1996
to 1993 and his year of allotment / seniority in IAS revisad
on that basis.
4, The submissions of the officer as above have been consideread
in terms of the statutory provisions and the law settled by the
various Benches of the Central Administrative Tribunal and the
Supreme Court in regard to the application of the provisfnna
contained in the rules and regulations relating to recruitment &z
the IAS. The assessment and grading of the State Civil Service
officers is  done by the Selection Committee and the
recommendations of the committee are finally approved by the
UPSC. In regard to any issue raised in the matter of overall
re]ati?e assaassment of the candjdates and the grading given Lo
them by the Selection Committee, the Union Public Service
commission is entirely concerned.
5. As regards the relative grading given by the Selection
Committeevfrom year to year, the recommendations of the Selection
Committee become final, once approval is givén by the Commission
thereto in terms of Regulation 7(3) of the Promotion Regulations.
In a case; where the grading given by the selection committee
diferred with a grading given by the committee in the subsequent
year, which was taken up beforé the Hon'ble CAT, Chandigarh
Bench in OA No. 463/HP/97 (JR VERMA Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh
and others), the Bench by order dated 17.2.1998 observed thus :-
“ The law on the aspect of judicial review of the

praeceedings of the selection Committees eaither through DPCs

or the one which have been impugned by the applicant is
guite well settled. It is not in dispute that the‘Selectjon
committee for consideration of officers for promotion to [AS
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ijg a high powered committee headed by a member of UPSC as
its President and 1t included this time the Chief Secretary,
the Financial commissioner-cum-Secretary “industries, Food
and Supplies, Secretary Personnel, commigsioner-cun~
secretary Home of the Govt. of H.P. and Joint Secretary and
F.5. Home from Govt. of India. We aré conscious of the
judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the cases of
Dalpat Abasaheb solunke vs. Dr. B.S. Mahajan - AIR 1990 SC
434 and State of Madhya Pradesh vs. srikant Chaphekar - 1983
scC  (L&S) 48, and a recent judgment in the case of Durga
pevi and another VvS. state of H.P. and another - 1997 stCC
(L&S) .982, holding - that it is not the function of the
“ Tribunal to assess the service record. of the employees,
which 1is the job of the DPC/Selection committees. - The
Tribunal does not git in position of an appellate court to
hear appeals against orders/decisions of selection
committees to scruitnise releative merits. The Tribunal can
only consider whether the Selection committee has followed
the rules and the regulations while assessing the
comparative merits of the candidates and their suitability
and as to whether such appreciation js fair and not

tainted.”

6. i1n terms of the judgment of the Hon'ble Supremse court
(in Shri Abdul Khalid Rizvi Vs. Union of India) the Supremé Ccourt
has held that it is not permissible to invoke 'the Residuary
Matters Rules in matters incidental to recruitment to the AN
India Services. in view of this, it is not permissible to accede
to the request of the officer for~relaxation of the rules in as
much. as that the sameé cannot be done in a matter incidental t.0

recruitment to the IAS.

7. The U.P.S5.C., who are entirely concerned in the mattar of
preparing of select 1ist and giving final approval to the selnit
1ist, have also been consulted in this matter. The observatitns
of the Commission read thus ' :

" The essence of holding selection. Committee Meet ihg
annually is that each annual proceeding is independent of
the other. This is clear from the pProviso - to Regulation
7(4) of the 1AS (Appointment by Promotion)-ReguTations. 1955
ﬁﬁfcﬁ——4eys~féewﬁ~%hat no appointment to the service under
Regulation 9 shall be made after the meeting of frash
Committee to draw up a fresh list under Regulation . 5 18
“held.  No continuity can; therefore, be imputed - to the
proceedings of the various‘Se]ection committees. SFurther,
each year, one more ACR is added to the ACR file of the
officer, which can have & substantial bearing on the
officer's overall assessment. The officers’ overall grading
can accordingly 9o up or come down, depending upon the ACR

"go added.
Furthér. the selection Committee goes through ;he

service records of each of the eligible off?cers with
gpecial reference toO the performance during the
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last five years preceding the year in which the
Se]ect1on Committee meets.-

8. In v1ew of the statutory ru1es and regu1at1ons app1icab1e to

the case of the pet1t1oner and the legal pr1ncip1es applicable in

'respect of the 'grievances expressed by the officer 1h his

representation and narrated in the. preceed1ng paragraphs, the

prayer of the. off1cer does not mer1t acceptance.

ORDER

In  view  of the foregdihg. the representation dated

30.03.1998 of the representationist - officer is rejected.

Ordered accordingly.

. N, SIVASAILAM
DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

shri J.I. Kathar IAS
c/o The Chief Secretary.
Government of Assam.
Dispur, Guwahati.

/

k.




ANNEXURE—=ET
.' 4
BY BEGISTERED AZQ Qﬁ

NO. AAP. 198/94/pt/82
GOVERNMENT OF AM
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (PERSONNEL ::A)
ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR
cuwmg:“ ~781006

Dated Dispur,the 20th October, 1998,

. \/&61.&1:1;.:‘7, IAS
Deputy Commissioner,

KokraJjhar

Sub - Representation submitted by Shri J.I.Kathar,
IAS pursuant to the observation of Central .
Mnpinistrative Tribunal, Guwahatl Bench dated |
17.3098 in 0.A. No. 181/9‘0- /

8ir,

In forwarding herewith order No. F.1401 5/20/
98~AIS(I) dated 11.8.98 issued by Govt. of India on your
representation dated 30.3.,1998 on the above subject, I am
directed to say that receipt of the said order may kindly be

acknowiedged.

Yours fai 11y,

/=
( 8.R.ISLAM )
Deputy Secretary to the Govt.of Assam
w qg ove
Memo Noe. AAP. 198/94/Pt/82-A::Dated Dispur,the 20th Oct./98.

Copy to &=

The Desk Officer, Govt.of India, Ministry of
Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Deptt. of Personnel
& Training, Worth Block, New Delhi with reference to his
letter No. F. 14015/20/98=A13(1) dated 11.8.1998.

By order etc.,

sdf—
( SeR.ISLAM )
Deputy Secretary to the Govt.of Assam

oewy LN

Y
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'BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

CALCUTTA BENCH, CALCUTTA.

REPLY STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT Nos. 5 & 5A
IN
< & FA. No. 812/2002
IN

OA No. 331/2000

IN THE MATTER OF :
JONES INGTI KATHAR ---- APPLICANT
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS - RESPONDENTS

Reply Statement of (Ms.) Molly Tiwari, Under Secretary in the office

of Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.

2. I solemnly affirm and state that I am an officer in the office of the
Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New
Delhi and am authorised to file the present reply statement on behalf of
Respondent No.5 & 5A. I am fully acquainted with the facts of the case

stated below:

3.1  ThatI have read and understood the contents of the above Application

and 1n reply I submit as under:

At the outset, it is submitted  that the Union Public Service

Commission, being a Constitutional body, under Articles 315 to 323 Part

o n
e
/.g“’ "’,ﬁ *.‘3";‘“\"
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XIV (Service under the Union and the States) Chapter-II of the Constitution,
has to discharge its functions, duties and constitutional obligations assigned
to it under article 320 of the Constitution. Further, by virtue of the
provisions made in the All India Services Act, 1951, separate Recruitment
Rules have been framed for IAS/IPS/IFS. In pursuance of these rules, IAS
(Appointment by Promotion) Regulations 1955 have been made. In
accordance with the provisions of the said Regulations, the Selection
Committee, presided over by the Chairman/Member of the Union Public
Service Commission makes selection of State Civil Service officers for

promotion to the Indian Administrative Service.

3.2 Thus in the discharge of their Constitutional obligations, the Union
Public Service Commission after taking into consideration the records
received from the State Government under Regulation 6 and observations of
the Central Government received under Regulation 6A of the Promotion
Regulations, accord their approval to the recommendations of the Selection
Committee in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 7 of the
aforesaid Regulations. The selections so done, in a just and equitous
manner on the basis of relevant records and following the relevant Rules and
Regulations, are not openlto interference by any authority whatsoever in as
much as it would tantamount to curtailment or modification of the

Constitutional powers of the Union Public Service Commission.

4. This application has been filed against the Order dated 11.08.1998
passed by the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances &
Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training rejecting his representation
dated 30.03.1998. The Applicant has also challenged the allegedly improper
consideration of his case for inclusion in the Select List of 1994; he is also

aggrieved about his supersession in the matter of promotion to the Indian

—

pogRe
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5. The applicant had submitted a representation to the Government of

India making the following submissions:-

1) That the grading accorded to him by the Selection Committee with
reference to his service records is not justified as seen with reference
to the grading accorded by the Selection Committee to other State
Civil Service officers considered for inclusion in the 1993-94 Select

List;

——

ii)  That the grading given by the 1994 Selection Committee is at variance
with the grading given by the 1993 Selection Committee in respect of

other officers as also the petitioner;

i)  That in view of (i) & (ii) above, the Central Government may relax
the relevant Rules and Regulations to order review of the Select List
by invoking the All India Services (Conditions of Service — Residuary
Matters) Rules, 1960;

iv)  That his promotion to the IAS may be dated back from 1996 to 1993

and his year of allotment/seniority in IAS revised on that basis.

The Government of India rejected the representation of the Applicant
vide order dated 11.8.1998.

6.  As regards the Applicant’s grievance regarding rejection of his
request to the Central Government to order review of the Select List by
invoking the All India Services (Conditions of Services — Residuary
Matters) Rules, 1960 and to refix his seniority in the IAS, it is most
respectfully submitted that these subjects pertain to the Government of India.

They may be making detailed submissions in this regard.
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7.1  As regards, the applicant’s contention that the Selection Committee
did not assess him properly, it is most respectfully submits that a meeting of
the Selecﬁon Committee was held on 31-03-1993 for preparation of a List
of 10 SCS officers for promotion to Assam segment of IAS of Assam-
Meghalaya Joint Cadre, during 1992-93. The name of the applicant was
included at S. No. 14 of the Eligibility List furnished by the State
Government. On anq(;;;rall relative assessment of his service records, the
applicant was gradéd as "Very Good’ and on the basis of this assessment his

——

name was included at S.No.9. However, the applicant could not be

appointed to the IAS from the said Select List as there were no vacancies to
accommodate him. The Govt. of India may be making separate submissions

in this regard.

7.2 The name of the applicant was again considered by the Selection
Committee, which met on 29-03-1994 at S.No. 7 of the eligibility list. On
an overall relative assessment of his service records, the applicant was
graded as "Good’ only. Based on this assessment, his name could not be
included in the Select List due to the statutory limit on the size of the Select
List, and that officers with better overall gradings were included in the

Select List.

7.3 It is further submitted that the Select Lists of 1992-93 and 1993-94
were reviewed on 18-09-1997 in pursuance of the orders of the Hon’ble
Tribunal dated 20-03-1995 in Civil Rule No. 1079/93. The Review
Committee included the name of the applicant in the Select List of 1992-93
at SNo. 10 as he was graded as “Very Good’. This Commiﬁeemot
include his name in the Review Select List of 1993-94 as he was graded as

‘Good’.

74  Regarding the contention of the applicant that since his name was




in the Select List of 1993-94 also, it is submitted that these Select Lists are

independent of each \other. The Selection Committee assesses the ACRs
relevant for the year of the Select List and thus for consecutive years, one
new ACR is assessed from the CR dossier and the addition of the same
would have a bearing on the overall grading of the officer. In the applicant’s
case, though he was assessed as ‘Very Good’ for the year 1992-93, the
addition of one more CR in the next year may have affected the overall
grading of the applicant and the Selection Committee assessed him as
‘Good’ only. Therefore, the contention of the applicant that since he was
assessed as ‘Very Good’ for the year 1992-93, he should have been assessed
“Very Good” for 1993-94 is untenable and devoid of merit, as the applicant
caﬁnot substitute his own assessment over that of a statutorily constituted

Selection Committee as brought out in para 8 below.

7.5  As regards the contention of the applicant that there was nothing
adverse in his ACRs to warrant his omission from the Select List and to
include junior officers against whom charges were pending, it is submitted
that the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Mir Ghulam Hussain and
Others Vs. UOI & Others have held as under: -

“Promotion is not made on the basis of absence of complaint but
on the basis of positive merit. Absence of adverse remarks is not
the criteria of the quality of an officer. Therefore, the claim that
since there was nothing adverse against him and the applicant was

entitled to be selected for promotion is completely misconceived.”

Further, the pendency of departmental enquiries cannot be held as a
reason for disqualifying any officer from being included in the list for
promotion.  There is a provision in the Promotion Regulations for

provisional inclusion of such officers in the list, if they are otherwise found

suitable fogdmedusion in the Select List.




8.1 It is most respectfully submitted that selections of State Civil Service
Officers for promotion to IAS are governed by IAS (Appointment by
Promotion) Regulations 1955 framed by the Government of India in
consultation with the State Governments and approved by the President of
India. Regulation 3 of the said Regulations provides for a Selection
Committee consisting of the Chairman of the Union Public Service
Commission or where the Chairman is unable to attend, any other Member
of the Union Public Service Commission representing it and in respect of the

States of Assam and Meghalaya the following officers as members:

1) Chief Secretary to Government of Assam.

it)  Chief Secretary to Government of Meghalaya.

u1)  Chairman, Board of Revenue, Government of Assam.

iv)  Commissioner of Division, Government of Meghalaya.

v)  Two nominees of Central government not below the rank of Joint

Secretary to Govt. of India.

|
The meeting of the Selection Committee is presided over by the
Chairman/Member, UPSC.

8.2 In accordance with the provisions of | Regulation 5(4) of the said
Regulations, the aforesaid Committee duly classifies the eligible SCS
officers included in the zone of consideration as ‘Outstanding” *Very Good’
"Good’ or "Unfit” as the case may be, on an overall relative assessment of
their service records. Thereafter, as per the provisions of Regulation 5(5) of
the said Regulations, the Selection Committee prepares a list by including
the required number of names first from the officers finally classified as
"Outstanding’, then from amongst those similarly classified as “Very Good’
and thereafter from amongst those similarly classified as "Good’ and the
order of names inter-se within each category is maintained in the order of

their respective §§niority m the State Civil Service.
B TG,




8.3 The ACRs of eligible officers are the basic inputs on the basis on
which eligible officers are categorised as “Outstanding’, ‘Very Good’,
"Good” and "Unfit’ in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 5(4) of
the Promotion Regulations. The Selection Committee is not guided merely
by the overall grading that may be recorded in the ACRs but in order to
ensure justice, equity and fair play makes its own assessment on the
basis of in-depth examination of service records of eligible officers,
deliberating on the quality of the officer on the basis of performance as
reflected under various columns recorded by the Reporting/Reviewing
Officer/Accepting Authority in ACRs for different years and then finally
arrives at the classification to be assigned to each eligible officer in
accordance with provisions of Promotion Regulations. While making
overall assessment, the Selection Committee takes into account orders
regarding appreciation for meritorious work done by the concerned
officer. Similarly, the Selection Committee also keeps in view orders
awarding penalties or any adverse remarks communicated to the officer,
which, even after due consideration of his representation have not been

completely expunged.

8.4  The matter relating to assessment made by the Selection Committee
has been contended before the Hon’ble Supreme Court in number of cases.
In the case of Nutan Arvind Vs. UOI & Ors., the Hon’ble Supreme

Court have held as under:

“When a high level committee had considered the respective

merits of the candidates, assessed the grading and considered

their cases for promotion, this Court cannot sit over the
assessment made by the DPC as an appellate authority.”
[(1996) 2 SUPREME COURT CASES 488]

o
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2 8.5 In the matter of UPSC Vs. H.L. Dev and Others., the Hon’ble

Supreme Court have held as under: -

“How to categorise in the light of the relevant records and what
norms to apply in making the assessment are exclusively the
functions of the Selection Committee. The jurisdiction to make
the selection is vested in the Selection Committee.” }
[AIR 1988 SC 1069]

8.6 In the case of Dalpat Abasaheb Solunke Vs. B.S. Mahajan, the

Hon’ble Supreme Court have held as under: -

“It 1s needless to emphasise that it is not the function of the
Court to hear appeals over the decisions of the Selection
Committees and to scrutinise the relative merits of the
candidates. Whether a candidate is fit for a particular post or
not has to be decided by the duly constituted Selection
Committee which has the expertise on the subject.”

[AIR 1990 SC 434]

8.7 In the case of Smt. Anil Katiyar Vs. UOI & Others, the Hon’ble
Supreme Court have held as under: -
“Having regard to the limited scope of judicial review of the
merits of a selection made for appointment to a service of civil
post, the Tribunal has rightly proceeded on the basis that it is
not expected to play the role of an appellate authority or an
umpire in the acts and proceedings of the DPC and that it could

not sit in judgement over the selection made by the DPC unless

——

the selection is assailed as being vitiated by mala fides or on the n

ground of it being arBitraJy.”

[1997(1) SLR 153]
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y It is most respectfully submitted that in view of the aforementioned
authoritative pronouncements of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the assessment
made by the Selection Committee constituted under regulation 3 of the
Promotion Regulations is final and not open for scrutiny by any

authority/institutions or an individual.

9. This respondent most respectfully reiterates that the selections have
been made by the Selection Committee strictly in accordance with the
provisions of the Promotion Regulations and no mala fide or impropriety has

been committed by the Selection Committee.

10.  In view of the above, the averment of the applicant that the Selection
Committee did not follow the proper procedure in evaluating his ACRs is
baseless and factually incorrect. That on the facts and circumstances stated
above, and also taking into consideration the detailed reply filed by the

Central Government in the matters pertaining to them, the Hon’ble Tribunal
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RESPONDENT

may be pleased to dismiss the OA.

VERIFICATION

I, (Ms.) Molly Tiwari, Under Secretary, U.P.S.C., do hereby verify
and state that the statements made in paras 01-10 above are true to the best

of my knowledge, belief and information and based on facts.

\_/¥eﬂﬁed at,Newbelhi on pday-of February, 2004.
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Guwahati Bench U: g EE
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAH ‘_,‘ %
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GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATL
REPLY STATEMENT IN OA No. 331/2000

ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT No. § & 5A

IN THE MATTER OF
JONES INGTI KATHAR e APPLICANT
Vs.
UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS - RESPONDENTS

Reply Statement of (Ms.) Molly Tiwari posted as Under Secretary in

the Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.

2. I solemnly affirm and state that I am an officer in the Union Public

Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi and am _.

authorised to file the present Reply Statement on behalf of Respondent No.3.

I am fully acquainted with the facts of the case stated below:

3.1 That I have read and understood the contents of the above Application

and in reply I submit as under:

At the outset, it is submitted that the Union Public Service
Commission, being a Constitutional body under Articles 315 to 323 Part
XIV (Services under the Union and the States), Chapter-Il of the
Constitution, discharge their functions, duties and constitutional obligations
assigned to them under Article 320 of the Constitution. Further, by virtue of
the provisions made in the All India Services Act, 1951, separate

Recruitment Rules have been framed for the IAS/IPS/IFS. In pursuance

2



of these Rules, the IAS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955 have
been made. In accordance with the provisions of the said Regulations, the
Selection Committee, presided over by the Chairman/Member of the Union
Public Service Commission, makes selection of State Civil Service officers

for promotion to the Indian Administrative Service.

3.2 Thus, in discharge of their Constitutional obligations, the Union
Public Service Commission, after taking into consideration the records
received from the State Government under Regulation 6 and observations of
the Central Government received under Regulation 6A of the Promotion
Regulations, accord their approval to the recommendations of the Selection
Committee in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 7 of the
aforesaid Regulations. The selections so done in a just and equitable manner
on the basis of relevant records and following the relevant Rules and
Regulations, are not open for interference by any authority whatsoever,
inasmuch as, it would tantamount to curtailment or modification of the

Constitutional powers of the Union Public Service Commission.

4. This Application has been filed against the Order dated 11.8.1998

passed by the Government of India, Min. of Personnel, Public Grievances &

Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training rejecting his representation »

dated 30.3.1998. The Applicant has also challenged the allegedly improper
consideration of his case for inclusion in the Select List of 1994 he is also
aggrieved about his supersession in the matter of promotion to the Indian

Administrative Service.

5. The Applicant had submitted a representation to the Government of

India making the following submissions:-
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(i) that the grading accorded to him by the Selection Committee
with reference to his service records is not justified as seen with
reference to the grading accorded by the Selection Committee
to other State Civil Service officers considered for inclusion in

the 1993-94 Select List;

(1) that the grading given by the 1994 Selection Committee is at
variance with the grading given by the 1993 Selection

Committee in respect of other officers as also the Petitioner;

(1) that in view of (1) & (11) above, the Central Government may
relax the relevant Rules and Regulations to order review of the
Select List by invoking the All India Services (Conditions of
Service — Residuary Matters) Rules, 1960,

(iv) that his promotion to the IAS may be dated back from 1996 to
1993 and his Year of Allotment/Seniority in IAS revised on
that basis.

The Government of India rejected the representation of the Applicant
vide Order dated 11.8.1998.

6. As regards the Applicant’s grievance regarding rejection of his
request to the Central Government to order review of the Select List by
invoking the All India Services (Conditions of Service — Residuary Matters)
Rules, 1960 and to refix his seniority in the IAS, it is most respectfully
submitted that these subjects pertain to the Government of India. They may

be making detailed submissions in this regard.

. .y



7.1  As regards the Applicant’s contention that the Selection Committee
did not assess him properly, it is most respectfully submitted that a meeting
of the Selection Committee was held on 31-03-1993 for preparation of a
List of 10 SCS officers for promotion to Assam segment of the IAS of
Assam-Meghalaya Joint Cadre, during 1992-93. The name of the Applicant
was included at S. No. 14 of the Eligibility List furnished by the State
government. On an overall relative assessment of his service records, the
Applicant was graded as 'Very Good’ and on the basis of this assessment his
name was included at S.No.9. However, the Applicant could not be
appointed to the IAS from the said Select List as there were no vacancies to
accommodate him. The Govt. of India may be making separate submissions

in this regard.

7.2 The name of the Applicant was again considered by the Selection

Committee, which met on 29-03-1994 at S.No. 7 of the eligibility list. On
Pre——e————

an overall relative assessment of his service records, the Applicant was

graded as 'Good’ only. Based on this assessment, his name could not be

included in the Select List due to the statutory limit on the size of the Select

List, and that officers with better overall gradings were included in the

Select List.

7.3 Tt is further submitted that the Select Lists of 1992:93.and 1993-94
were reviewed on 18-09-1997 in pursuance of the orders of the Hon’ble

Tribunal dated 20-03-1995 in Civil Rule No. 1079/93. The Review
Committee included the name of the Applicant in the Select List of 1992-93
at S. No. 10 as he was graded as 'Very Good’. This Committee did not

include his name in the Review Select List of 1993-94 as he was 'graded as
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74 Regarding the contention of the Applicant that since his name was
included in the Select List of 1992-93, his name ought to have been included
in the Select List of 1993-94 also, it is submitted that these Select Lists are
independent of each other. The Selection Committee assesses the ACRs
relevant for the year of the Select List and thus for consecutive years, one
new ACR is assessed from the CR dossier and the addition of the same
would have a bearing on the overall grading of the officer. In the
Applicant’s case, though he was assessed as *Very Good’ for the year 1992-
93, the addition of one more CR in the next year may have affected the
overall grading of the Applicant and the Selection Committee assessed him
as ‘Good’ only. Therefore, the contention of the Applicant that since he was
assessed as ‘Very Good’ for the year 1992-93, he should have been assessed
“Very Good’ for 1993-94 is untenable and devoid of merit, as the Applicant
cannot substitute his own assessment over that of a statutorily constituted

Selection Committee as brought out in para 8 below.

(7.5  As regards the contention of the Applicant that there was nothing

adverse in his ACRs to warrant his omission from the Select List and to
include junior officers against whom charges were pending it is submitted
that the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Mir Ghulam Hussain and

Others Vs, UOI & Others have held as under: -

“Promotion 1s not made on the basis of absence of complaint but on the
basis of positive merit. Absence of adverse remarks is not the criteria
of the quality of an officer. Therefore, the claim that since there was
nothing adverse against him and the Applicant was entitled to be

selected for promotion is completely misconceived.”
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Further, the pendency of departmental enquiries cannot be held as a

reason for disqualifying any officer from being included in the list for

promotion. There is a provision in the Promotion Regulations for
provistonal inclusion of such officers in the list, if they are otherwise found

suitable for inclusion in the Select List.

8.1 It 1s most respectfully submitted that selections of State Civil Service
Officers for promotion to the Indian Administrative Service are governed by
the IAS (Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955 framed by the
Government of India in consultation with the State Governments and
approved by the President of India. Regulation 3 of the said Regulations
provides for a Selection Committee consisting of the Chairman of the Union
Public Service Commission or where the Chairman is unable to attend, any._-
other Member of the Union Public Service Commission representing it and
in respect of the Joint Cadre of Assam - Meghalaya the following officers as

members:

1)  Chief Secretary to Government of Assam.

i)  Chief Secretary to Government of Meghalaya.

1)  Chairman, Board of Revenue, Government of Assam.
iv)  Commissioner of Division, Government of Meghalaya.

v)  Two nominees of Central government not below the rank of Joint
Secretary to Govt. of India.

The meeting of the Selection Committee is presided over by the
Chairman/Member, UPSC.

8.2 In accordance with the provisions of Regulation 5(4) of the said
Regulations, the aforesaid Committee duly classifies the eligible SCS

officers included in the zone of consideration as ‘Outstanding” *Very Good’
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"Good’” or 'Unfit” as the case may be, on an overall relative assessment of
their service records. Thereafter, as pcf the provisions of Regulation 5(5) of
the said Regulation, the Selection Committee prepares a list by including the
required number of names first from the officers finally classified as
"Outstanding’, then from amongst those similarly classified as *Very Good’
and thereafter from amongst those similarly classified as ‘Good’ and fhe
order of names within each category is maintained in the order of their

respective inter-se seniority in the State Civil Service.

8.3 The ACRs of eligible officers are the basic inputs on the basis on
which eligible officers are categorised as 'Outstanding’, ‘Very Good’,
"Good’ and ‘Unfit’ in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 5(4) of
the Promotion Regulations. The Selection Committee is not guided merely
by the overall grading that may be recorded in the ACRs but in order to

ensure justice, equity and fairplay makes its own assessment on the

basis of an in-depth examination of service records of eligible officers,
deliberating on the quality of the officer on the basis of performance as
reflected under varioﬁs columns recorded by the Reporting/Reviewing
Officer/Accepting Authority in ACRs for different years and then finally
arrives at the classification to be assigned to each eligible officer in

accordance with provisions of Promotion Regulations. While making an

overall assessment, the Selection Committee takes into account orders
\ regarding appreciation for meritorious work done by the concerned
officer. Similarly, the Selection Committee also keeps in view orders
awarding penalties or any adverse remarks communicated to the officer,
which, even after due consideration of his representation have not been

completely expunged.
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8.4 The matter relating to assessment made by the Selection Committee

has been contended before the Hon’ble Supreme Court in number of cases.

In the case of Nutan Arvind Vs. UOI & Ors. the Hon’ble Supreme

Court have helil as under:

8.5

“When a high level committee had considered the respective

merits of the candidates, assessed the grading and considered.

their cases for promotion, this Court cannot sit over the
assessment made by the DPC as an appeliate authority.”
[(1996) 2 SUPREME COURT CASES 488]

In the matter of UPSC Vs. H.L. Dev and Others. Hon’ble

Supreme Court have held as under: -

“How to categorise in the light of the relevant records and what

norms to apply in making the assessment are exclusively the
S T A Y

functions of the Selection Committee. The jurisdiction to make
iiaaidsssas

the‘ éaectiqn 1S vestedvin the Selection Committee.”
-
[AIR 1988 SC 1069]

8.6 In the case of Dalpat Abasaheb Solunke Vs. B.S. Mahajan, the

Hon’ble Supreme Court have held as under: -

“It is needless to emphasise that it is not the function of the

Court to hear appeals over the decisions of the Selection

Committees and to scrutinise the relative merits of the
candidates, Whether a candidate s fit for a particular post or
not has to be decided 'by the duly constituted Selection
Committee which has the expertise on the subject.”

[AIR 1990 SC 434]
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8.7 In the case of Smt. Anil Katiyar Vs. UOI & Others, the Hon’ble

Supreme Court have held as under: -

“Having regard to the limited scope of judicial review of the
merits of a selection made for appointment to a service of civil
post, the Tribunal has rightly proceeded on the basis that it is
not expected to play the role of an appellate authority or an
umpire in the acts and proceedings of the DPC and that it could

~ not sit in judgement over the selection made by the DPC unless

the selection is assailed as being vitiated by mala fides or on the

gr—ound of it being arbitrary.”

omeari heme Al
[1997(1) SLR 153]

It 1s most respectfully submitted that in view of the aforementioned
authoritative pronouncements of the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the assessment
made by the Selection Committee constituted under regulation 3 of the
Promotion Regulations is final and not open for scrutiny by any

authority/institutions or an individual.

9. This Respondent most respectfully reiterates that the selections have
been made by the Selection Committee strictly in accordance with the
provisions of the Promotion Regulations and no mala fide or impropriety has

been committed by the Selection Committee.

10. In view of the above, the averment of the Applicant that the Selection
Committee did not follow the proper procedure in evaluating his ACRs is
baseless and factually incorrect. That on the facts and circumstances stated

above, and also taking into consideration the detailed reply filed by the
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(q\a 53 \\)



. 10 | (p
° P

Central Government in the matters pertaining to them, the Hon’ble Tribunal

RESPONDENT

(af 1 T7a19) Molly Tiwari)
gas P 11/Under Secistary
g1 'F 4T w14
Union Pup.¢ Servics Commisskon

T fewft{New Delhi.

may be pleased to dismiss the OA.

VERIFICATION

I, (Ms.) Molly Tiwari, Under Secretary, U.P.S.C., do hereby verify
and state that the statements made in paras 01-10 above are true to the best

of my knowledge, belief and information and based on facts.

Verified at New Delhi on 24™ April, 2001. ﬂz W

RESPONDENT

(5147 Fraray Molly Tiwarf)
#37 afa7/Under Secretary
T ®1% §a1 a7
Union Pubtic Service Corgl?sslon'.

e feesit/ New Delhi,
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ie That I have been served with a oopy of the

Oxiginal zppiication fiied by shii J.I.Kathar, I.A.S..

'ﬁme.a@@lx’.caﬂt in O 24 Noo - 238/2000, I have gone through

the same and understood the matenrts therenf, Save and
except what are specificaily admitted in this written

statement, other statement macde in the appiicant swouid

~

pe ceemed to have beed cdenletfs Statements that are not

bome on recrds are aiso deried and CLgputeds

4

2. - That with regard to the statement made ifn

L

par.,grmn 4.1 znC 4.2 of the appiication the ‘answerj_ng
xespam’ent hags a0 emment o nffex, | However, &y
statement g:adeAth?mi-n which are not bome by the
records are cenied ané éisputeds |

3¢ That vith regnrd b: the statement made in
paragrapns 4.3, 4.4. MQ 5.5 of the appiication, the

answering responde'lt Genies and dgrates the same, save
. / 4 .

ane except those yhich are bome by the rewords, Itis
stated that the selection ig made by the geiection

~

commi ttee, on the bagis 0f oversil reiative merits

" pf the 0fficers w19 oome within the Zone of odasideration,

s.mce select iist 1s érawn every year on the bagle of

A.C.Rs. .mc.mﬁmg ak the recent one naé other service

reaprds nf the of . cers ooncerned ané eac) seiectinn is

e
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indepencent of the other, the statement made by the
spplic-nt that he hias reasoanbie expectation of improving
nis position in 1994 seiect ilst igs wholly mis-oonce.ved .
It ig further stated that the assessment igs made not on

. _ absence o, adverce nhumonls feconds , bt ow/Kay bass 4 ‘

the bagls of posi tive merit of the officers w10 oomes
”~ .

within the 2one of masiderntion, i‘le statement made

by the appidcmt ia the snid para about the news item

pabiighed in 'The sentinel' dnted 15.5.94 is whoily
srreieviat 1n the omatext of the present case, art £rom
the fact that the oonterts of 'the News Ltem nre totaily
bagel ess, fnbricnted and pai:.li s1ed at the instsnce of

some interested persdns, Cesigied with sole motive to
(-é.v.:.#?t; gome berefit out of Lt, It is categoricaily denied
that there was any sxmx oormption cnse ané maipractices
andé/or any dep.-,rb!wltéi engalries against the snswering
regponcdent, The stntemeats made ly the mppilcmt that -~
the Selection Oommittee while £ianiiging the select iist
’néd friled to trke into account the reievant considérntion
'r;nd acted wpon irreteviat epnsicderntion is wholly withma.t..
fay basise It ig stated tﬁnt the selection oommittee
which opnsist of high ievel officerg/experts, the
Gssessment miade by then cannot be questinned in o caviiier
maaner, as has‘ been one by the sppiicaat in the ingtant

Cnse,

5.0.'.



g{. That with reghréd to the statements made. in
paragrapn 4.6 of the appilcntion the A swering regpondent

¥

states that since the select ilst Mr mppointment to the
1,28, is Grawd separntéy Mr every year and one is .
ind@mdent of the other , epmeiment in 5 p,—;rtim':mr_
Year itself caniot give right sné/or eatitie rs}ybad,s; for

- seiection in the subseguent year mé ns g2ch the statement
' 11,\5\,\' : . ) / .
- nmade by himane hngd legitimate expectation to be incinded

in the seiect ilst of 1994 is wholiy misconceived. .

/

.

Se That with regnrd to the statement made in paragriph
4,7 °F tﬁe spplhcation, the answering responfent ndnits

the same being matters of rewré.

. | 6o That with regard to the stotement made in paragreph -
| 4.8, 4.9 an@ 4.10 oF 619 ‘r@piication, the answering '
respondent adnits the same to the exteat to which the
same nre in oconfopmty with the rewrds. It is denied
ﬁmt On perasak of the remré it was revenied timt? there
wag impmper misicderation of the case of ti'xe ppiLlcant, )
but Hr witc his n.—m'g woul @ Nave been incinced in the
seiect .liét nf 1994, It ig reiternted that selection
mmittee, wiicl is onsisting of high level nfficers

- made the reiastive assessment of the gervice remrd of hii -

- ) . 6180.000




ol |

the officers a.ﬁd upon »such aesesgment being mace, gracecd
"very @ooad%, "gond® as the cnse may be and such agsessment
mnce by the expert caaot be found fmat with, Since -
from the J;'eoard .palpmceé by the state Govt, the aiiegation
of the sppilcant Mr fowi-grding him rensined to be -
unciear, the Hoa'hie Tribunai after perussi of the some

thought it .pmper t @ rect the mm.or.'.ty to ongider the

gx:i.evances.of the ppidcont aae tke o dec:.q.:.on in thig
. Reasond -
regard by passin e'ma—rbg-e oréer. }
' 7. That with reg'ard th the statement macde in p.:r.,grmn

4.1‘; MC 4e12 o.. the gppiication the answex_z.ng d@emt

Ceries M@ disputes the same save mne except those which
Tt
are borme by rewréds, It is st.,ted,‘tne Gvt, of Inaia

after omasidering the case of the mplic-,nt fne in temms

- ‘o ovdien
nf the oréder—and juc‘gemeng puSSEd by the Hoan'bie 'I‘r..hn

t')'-
rigatly rejectec the same, It is categoricnily cdenleg )
that the appilicit’s ame was exciuced £rom 1994 seiect
ilst on extraneous omnsicderation., It is ateo (’ea.‘.ef‘ that

ACR's 0of élfferent officers ané other Service Reomris
\Jdi\.\”r“‘&
were agt properly év.,mec‘; by the Selectinn Committee, If the

ontentiong of the upp.ucnnt Ls .ccepted, then Lt wouigd

med that & high power seiecction mmmittee wouid Aot be

~ - . req."-imdoc seg



t ‘ ¢ .
reired sad the gr.dings given in the ACR's cm be
mechanicrily adled t arrcive at a resuit ancé Assessment
of the officers, wild woulc be givenr iilogicni mne

untensbie in iaw,

-

- . \ - - \ -—
8,  That in view of the facts Mé ciramstinces stated

above, none of the gmunds trken by the spplicant ig

sasts _'ﬂﬂble ad as sudh the .wm.a.c. tion f£iled by the

.@ptic.n iinbie to be ciemigsed. | '

9. that the strtanents macde in pun grephs (45 T
are tme t nmy kﬂow.;edge fad those mace in paragriphs
- Gre tme to my infomation Gen.ved £rom tne

remrd and the rest are my. humbie .-;aahnissi.ons before thig

Trilwanl and I gign this Vers ficntion iy i:he L6

&y of ___Mads 2003 at @wahati.

S e 17)
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| CALCUTTA BENCH,

* Rejoinder to the reply of the Respondent No. 8 in O.‘A. No. 812/2000..

fones $ot Katbs

Sri Jones Ingti Kathar
Applicant.
- Urnilon of India & Ors.

"... Respondents.

'REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT ABOVE NAMED.

Sri Jones Ingti Kathar , the applicant to the above original application states as

* follows :-

1. This deponent being the applicant to the above mentioned original application

is duly competent to verity and submit this rejoinder.

2. ThlS deponent hés read and fully undérsto;)d the contents of the reply filed on.
behalf of the Respondent No. 8 (hereinafter referred to as the said rep‘ly)‘. Save
what are matters of records and save'what are expreésly admitted herein all
"other' allegations/ contentions made_;n the said reply shall be deemed to have

been emphatically and specifically denied.

BS



Statements made in paragraph 1 of the said reply are matters of records and
save what appear from records all other statements made in the paragraphs

under reference are denied.

Statements made in paragraph 2 of the said reply are matters of records and
save what appear from records all other statements made in the paragraphs

under reference are denied.

With regard to the statements made in paragraph 3 'of the said reply it is stated
that the representation of this deponent was arbitrarily rejected by the Govt. of
India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of
Peréonnel and Training by letter dated 11.8.98 as there was a sudden down
fall in the gradation of this deponent in the year 1994 without communication
any adverse remarks and/or without making any communication regarding

such down fall in the grade. Moreover, this deponent was placed in the select

l/ list of 1993 for promotion to IAS and his position was against SI. No. 9 and

the said select list consist of ten officers. There were already eight vacancies
for ﬁromotign to IAS and so far as 9" vacancy is concérned one.Sri N. B. Deb
was being continued against the said vacancy on extension although he retired
én superannuation on 30.10.93 and there Was another yacanéy in the same
year due to expiry of Sri 1. Gupta, IAS. As such, there was no good reason for
denial of promotion to this deponent to IAS in the year 1993 and such denialv
was totally arbitrary and malafide with a view to deprive this deponent of his
due promotion to IAS in the year 1993 and his bench mark was also down
graded without making any adverse remarks against him and Without any

communication to that effect in the year 1994 which was totally arbitrary and

Kadhatt.

¢
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' follows' -

111ega1 and not sustamable in the eye of law This deponent made a categoncal ?‘%
=)

representatlon dated 21.11.97 drvulgmg detaﬂed fact regarding his placement
in the select list vis-a-vis the vacancy pos1tron as well as his performance as

State Civil Servrce Officer and the applicant craves kind leave of thrs Hon’ble
Tribunal to refer to_ the said represent_atlon dated 21.11.97 at the time of
hearing vof‘ the oﬂgina]. application and a copy of the same is annexed hereto
and r’nark'ed as Ann‘exure-R-l‘ to this re'joinder..‘ It is further stated that the‘

Hon'ble *Guwahati Bench while disposing of the O.A. No. 181/94

“ categ_orically observed at paragraph 5 of its order dated 17“‘_1\>Iarch, "1\998 as

“5.  On hearing the leatne'd counsel for the parties we find that the applicant
who was graded ‘very good’ was suddenly'downgraded to ‘good’ without

a'ss‘igning any reason.. Similarly respondent Nos. 8 and 9 who. were graded .

“unfit’ and good’ had been graded as ‘very good’ in the next year. We find it

drfﬁcult to accept the same. It requires proper scrutmy of the matter.
Therefore, we feel it expedlent that the applicant may file a representatron
within fifteen days from'. today giving details, of his case and if such

representation is filed within the prescribed time, the respondent No.1 shall

| eonsider the grievances of the app]iCant and take a decision in this regard by

passmg a reasoned order. This must be done as early as possrble at- any rate

within a period of three morths from the date of recelpt of this order If the

’apphcant is still aggneved' he may approach the appropriate authonty

. From the aforesaid observation it is clear that the Hon’ble Guwahat1 Bench

did not accept the down gradmg of this deponent from very good to good

»

without assigning any ‘reason and, as such, the respondents ought to have’

reviewed the case of the deponent by convening the review DPC ignoring the . |




10.

said down grading of bench mark of this deponent instead of rejecting his

claim by the impugned communication dated 11 August, 1998.

With r\egardvto statements made in paragraph 4 of the said reply this deponent

reiterates his statements made with regard to paragraph 3 of the said reply.

With regard to the statements made in paragraph 5 of the said reply this_'

deponent reiterates his statements made with regard to paragraph 3 of the said

| rep]y, |

~ With regard to the statements made in pafagraph 6 of the said reply this

deponent humbly submits that not only there was nothing adverse against this

deponent in the year 1994 but the Hon’ble Guwahati Bench was pleased to

clearly observe that his down grading was not acceptable and, as such, this

deponent was entitled to be reconsidered in review DPC by ignoring the down

. grading in his bench mark from very good to good. Moreover, in the year

/

1993 this -deponent was wrongly excluded by showing the vacancies for

promotion to IAS as eight instead of ten as discussed in details with regard to

the paragraph 3 of the said reply hereinabove.

Statements made in paragraph 7 _ of the said reply are totally incorrect and

“baseless and those are denied.

4

With regard to the paragraph 8 of the said: reply this deponent reserves his

right to make submission at the time of hearing of the Original application and.

" he also reiterates his statements made with regard to paragraph 3 of the instant -



application. It is further stated that the alleg'ations and submissions made in
paragréph 8 of the said reply are Qagué, baseless and motivated as well as

misconceived and those are denied.

"VERIFICATION -

-1, Jones Ingti Kathar, son of o{%ke 84 Ka‘ﬁm aged about 54 years,
Working as KQ%LbM OJC Co- M}‘VL gde;kd'/;w, Assgmfl_
residing at Cc»ﬁzlia(l CQ'YW, o&\bf"\h, Gruwshadi-6
do hereby verify that the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 10 are trﬁe'to my

knowledge and I have not suppréssed any material facts.

}om Inghl. Kadthott
Signature of the Deponent.

~ Date: |%’“""0§

Place: Kolkata- &M

Prepared in my Office, _ , : : _—

Advocate.
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L  Copfdubel

_ | No.JIK/97/17,
) SR | ~ Dated 21,11.1997.

the Chief Secretary to the Govi. of Assan,

Dispurs _ : §C7

Subject:~  Prayer for fixing Year of Allotment in IT.A.S.
at 1989 or earlier. '

Sir,
T have the honour to- lay before your goodself ‘the following

prayer‘for your judicious considération and favourable orders : =

That Sir, in the I.A.S. Seleotion Meeting held on 3143093, 1
was selected for promotion to IAS and was placed at Sl.No.9 to be ‘appointed
against the vacancy caused by pretirement of Sri N.B.Deb, which may be seen

at Annexure-I. But I was not promoted and the Select List was caused to be

lapsed. In 1994 my named was altogether dropped from the Select List. In

1995 I was not even selectgd.<

, That Sir, I humbly submit that neither have the Govt. made
known 10 me nor héve I found an& reagonable and justified ground for not
promoting me to.the IAS in 1993, 1994 andv1995..Mw ACRs could not have
gtood in the way. Because in 1989, '90 and '91, as the .Chief Executive
officer, Assam Tribal Development Authority, I performed much better than
any of the C.E.O.s who work there till today; It was during my tenure
‘ATDA was activated. Your honour may like to see my achievement in ATDA in
Annexure-II. While I was the Deputy Commissioner,Kamrup in 1991, '92 and
93, 1 was commended twice - once from the then Chief-Secretary, Assam, at
Annexure-III and the other from the lon'ble: Chief Justice, Guwahati High
Court, written to me through the Addl. Advocate General of Assam (Copy
enclosed with my earlior petition No.JIK/94/19, dated 3.6.,94). Besides, my

‘good performance was also seen during floods in Chaygaon area where embank=

ment was nearly breached at night, and during Babri Giosjid incident. Riot

.could-nqt'occur anyvhere in hamrup District. Situation warranting imposi-

tion of curfew could not occur. I patrolled day and night wherever tension

arose, on foot, although there was a mischievous information that I would

be kidnapped.

I, therefore, submit to your goodself to review my case
favourably and take up the matter with the competent authority for fixing
my Year of Allotment. in I.A.S. at 1989 or earlier than that. For which act

of your kindness 1 shall always remain deeply grateful to you.

Yours faithfull
] .

"~

a7

. (Jones Ingti Kathar, )
Joint Secretary, Deptt. of P & D, Assam,Dispur.

Copy forwarded to the Secretary to the Govt. of Indies, Ministry
of Personnel, Public Grievance and Pension, Deptt. of Personnel and

Training, lew Delhi, His humble petitioner requests him to consider his
coge sympathetically and render justice tquhim.
AT
, \

['4
(Jones Ingti Kathar, )
Joint Secretary to the Govi. of Assam, Deptt.
of P & D and Director,lMonitoring & Evaluation,Assam,
Dispure. :
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N.PE@P No. 238/2000

In 0A No. 331/2000

IN THE MATTER OF. :

. Reply to the show cause notice

issued vide order dated 24.10,2000

against application for condonation

. of delay filed by Sri J.I.Kathar,]

IAS in MP No. 238/2000 ,arising

out of OA No. 331/2000.

~ANnd -

IN THE MATTER OF

MP NG. 238 /2000

In OA No. 331/2000

Shri _J.I.Kathar, IAS
ooooAppliCénto
=VS= -
Union of India and Ors.

ooo.oReSpondentSO

SHOW CAUSE REPLY FILED ON BAHALF CF

RESPONDENT NO., 8 SHRI SANTANU BHATTACHARJEE

‘IAS, AGAINST APPLICATION FOR CONDOWATION OF

DELAY .

contd e 2



"

I, shri santanu Bhattacharjee; IaS, son of
Shri S.CsBhattacharjee, aged about'54 years, presently
holding the post of Joint Secretayy to Govt. of Sgsam,
Science éb@é@e@ Technology Environment Department ,

do hereby solemnly affirm ard state as follows ;-

1. That I have received a notice from this
Hon'ble Tribunal, in connection with the instant misce-
1llaneous petltlon by whlch this Hon'ble Trlbunal vide
order dated 24.1042000, directed me to show Ccause against
an application filed by shri J.I.Kathar,IAsS, the
applicant in OA 331/2000, for condonation of delay.I
have gone through the application and urderstood the
Contents thereof. Save and tezedbt those which specifi-
Cally admitted .in this show éause reply other statements
made in the said application should be deemed to have
been denied,Statement which aré not borne by records

are also denied.

2. .<That with'regard to the statemeﬁts made in

para 1 & 2 of the application, I deny and dispute each

and every.allegatibn maae therein save and except those
which are borne by reéords.I say that under section 20

of the Admisistrative Tribunal Act 1985, the pepipd

of limitation runs from the date of the order i.e. 11.8,98

and not from the date of knowledge as claimed by the

applicant.Tt is therefore denied that there is delay

of about 6(six) months in filing the original Application
bg the applicant. Infaqt the total period of délay is

8 months and 27 days and the applicant having failed to
explain the said period of delay in his application,

his application is liable to be x dismissed.

contd, 3 °
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- 3 -
3. That with regard to the Statemenfs madé in
Paragraph 3 to 8 of the saié application, I deny and
dispute the same, saVe and except those which are borne
by the records.I say that the causes shown in suppoft
of his claim for.condition of delay are not sufficient
to condone the delay of long 8 months and 27 days.The
grounds taken in the applicatibn that the applicant
remained engaged with official work, tackling law and
order problem brganising‘pléaceAmarch etc. and.matters'
relating to finance budget of the District which he was
to undertake, for which he hardly got time to attend
to his personal things 'can not justify the delay in
approaching the Court in time.The applicant in his
application has further stated that on reééipt of the
impugned order dated 26.10.é8, the applicant was qﬁ a
loss as tb ®®hat should be done in the matter and due to
the prevailing law andorder situation at Kokrajhar he
could not consult his lawyer at Guwahati regarding the
Y/ﬂ | impﬁgned order, and it was only in the month of January,99
the order was sent to his lawyer through his messenger

with a request to study the same and advice accordingly,

The applicant failed to explain the reason as to what
prevented him to send his messenger earlier or even send
instructions by post to his lawyer.The applicant therefore
is guilty of laches. The applicant in paga 4 of the
application has stated that»he could g;; his lawyer at
Guwahati only in the month of ﬁay/99‘and discussed to

the matter with him. This statement made by the applicant

is quite unsatisfactory in view of the fact that, the

contd. ¢
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applicant being the Deputy Commissioner of the District,
u;ﬁggkég;ﬁfred to came to Dispur at least once in a month
for periodical meeting in the Secretariat when he could
&3 easily meet his layyer at Guwahati to discuss his case.
Since the applicant has his own residence at Dispur,
it is unlikely that he did not visit his hawe fog ¥ 1 year
8 months. None of the grounds taken by the aspplicant
therefore are good grounds to‘justify the delay in filing
the Original application and or such the said Misc.

application for condonation 6f delay is liable for bev

dismigsed.

4, .That by a notification issued by the Govt. of
India dated 24.,3.95, I #as appointed to the IAS, cadre
on pfomotion from the aAssam Civil Service following,
Selection ﬁade by the Selection Committeé for the year
1994-95 and on my gppointment as such mny year of
allotment has been fixed as 1990 under the relevant
service Rules.?ﬁrsuant to the said appointment I was
posted in various Departménfs and I am presently holding
the charge of Join Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Science Technology Environment Department.By holding the
post in the IAS Cadre over the last few years, I have
acquired a vested richt and if the application for
condonation of delay filed by the applicant is allowed
~on the legally untenable ground taken by him, I would be
divested of ‘that right acquired by me.The applicént aid
not filé this application bonafide and is therefore

liable tO be dismisseds ® Hove nceeu‘ﬂy Dessn (’”‘”“'("“ s e
Tundon Adwcuistralive Gxate «lso,

my contd, 5



of Joint Secretar& to the Govt. of Assam Science
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/ \{eaijx‘cal:’t:n.
I, shri santanu Bhattacharjee, IAS, Son of
ghri S.C.Bhattacharjee, Presentiy‘holding the posts

'Technology Environment Department do hereby solemnly

affirm and State as follows that statement made in
this show cause notice from 1 to 3 are true to my

knowiedge{

and I sign this verificatioh on this the

day ofnganuary,2001 at Guwahati.

| ;gmA+%mu. )SLCTTAQZA?&- l&{’“

fav -4

| Dl plvR.




